FILED
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

AUG 11 1952
United States of America,

) No
. ) Clerk, %LE C. Hoop
Plalnt.i.ff, g . 8 DISiTl'Ct CUU.’I't"
vs, )
) CIVIL NO. Li552
L4.99 Acres of Land, More or )
Less, Situate in Pawnee and } ’
Tulsa Counties, Oklahoma, } Tract No. B-28L
and Joe E. Brown, et al, and )
Unknown Oumers, %
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

On this day this cause comes on for conglderation on the motion
of plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendants and
accepted by the Corps of Ingineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and the defendants, Hubert Pollock and
Mary Louise Pollock entered inte a contract and agreement, as evidenced by
an option for the purchase of land granted by sald defendants and accepted
on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corpe of fngineers, Department of the
Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $1.25.00, inclusive of
interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the
estate to be cocndemned in Tract Ne. B-284, as such estate and sald tract
are described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed
in this causa.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendants were the
sole owners of the #bove-captioned tract on the date of taking; that they
are entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and
agreement is a valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract and that a copy of a
motion for judgment has been served on all partiss msking an appearance

and demanding notice of all procesdinga.



IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDTRED AND ADJUDCED:

(4} ‘'The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Gomplaint and Declaration of Taking in and o the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed; and

(8) The just compensation to be paid bty the plaintiff for the
taking of Traet No, B-28h is the sum of $125.0C, inclusive of interest,

which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order of this Ceourt.

7 |
Entered this f" day ofﬂfu-ﬁg..o?" 1962.

%/%%é% -
s
T United States District Cour

APFROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

. R, ON, .
Agsistant U. 5, Attorney



FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE UG 11
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA UG 111962

NOBLE C. HOOD

United States of America, Clerl, U. 8. District Coure

Plaintiff,

vs. CIVIL No. L1616

)

)

)

)

o
115,71 Acres of Land, More or ) Tract No. B-247

Less, Situate in Creek and )

Pawnee Counties, Oklahoma, and )

Carrie Shaeffer, et al, and )]

Unknown Owners, g

)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion
of plaintiff for a judgmen’h on the option granted by the defendants and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalfl
of the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the inastitution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and the defendants, Wiley White and
Helen White entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by an option
for the purchase of land granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf
of the plaintiff by the Corpa of Engineers, Deparitment of the Army, wherein
it was égreed that the amount of $h,750.00, inclusive of interest, would
be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the estate to be condemned
in Tract Mo. B-2L7, Bs such estate and said tract are described in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendants were
the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; that
they are entitled to the entire szward therefor; and that the contract
and agreement is a valid one,

The Court further finds, upon examination of a copy of a warranty
desd dated January 6, 1920, at Book 38, page 253, Pawnee County, from
N. T. Heggie to Eljzabeth Tweedy, that N. T. Heggie did noi reserve a
cne-half mineral interest, and that Wiley White and Helen White were

the sole owners and entitled to all of the awari.



The Court further finds thet service of process has been per-
fected, either perscnally or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having compensable interests in the subjeet tract and that a
notice of pretrial hesaring has been gerved on all parties msking an
appearance and demanding notice of all proceadings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land herainabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. B-2Li7 is the sum of $k,750.00, inclusive of interest,
of which sum the amount of $L,7h6.60 has been heretofore distributed by
order of this Court, leaving a balance of $3.L0 to be distributed; and

(C) The Clerk of the Court iz hersby authorized and directed
to draw a check on the funds in the registry oY this Court in the amount
of $3.L40, paysble to Wiley White and Helen Whivue, and to cause payment

tc be made.

Entered this g /day of£¢{7t074 1962,

e )
A/. -
, United States District Cour

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, 4R,

W R, THIXTON, JR.
Agsistant U. S, Attorney

[ U S ——



FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAROMA AUG 10 1952
United States of America, ) NOBLE C. HOOD
) Klerk, U, 8. District Coore
Plaintiff, )
) CIVIL WO. Lé2y
vs. )
)
18.28 Acres of Land, More or } Tract No. B-252
Less, Situate in Pawnee and )
Tulsa Counties, Oklahoma, and }
W. T. Selvidge, et al, and )
Unknown (wners, )
)
Defendants, )

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion
of plaintiff fer 2 judgment on the option granted by the defendants and
accepted by the Corps ¢f Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of America, plaintiff herain.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceading the United States of America and the defendants, W, H., Tillock and
Leona L. Tillock entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by an
option for the purchase of land granted by saild defendants and accepted on
behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
wherein it wag agreed that the amount of $5,475.00, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the estate to be
condemned in Tract No. B-252, as such estate and said tract are described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

& The Court further finds that the above-named defendants were the
sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; that they
are entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and agree-
ment is a valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has bean perfected,
either perscnally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant
having compensable interssts in the subject tract and that a notice of
pretrial hearing has been served on all parties making an appearance and

demanding notice of all proceedings,

e — . S ——



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJULGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the egtate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as saild tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. B-252 is the sum of $5,475.00, inclusive of interest,
of which sum $5,425.00 has been disbursed heretofore by orders of this
Court leaving a balance of $50.00 to be distributedy and

"(C) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount of
$50.00 payable to W. H. Tillock and Leona L. Tillock, and to cause said

payment to be made.

i - £
Entered thiscaﬁqff;J day ofi/L{»77Lsz 1962.
P4

7
e

APPROVED ¢

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. R, THIXTUN, JR.
Assistant U, S, Attorney

PO & e e oo S TS BRIV, e YRR e -



"EILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA AUG 10 1987
. NOBL
United States of America, ) » JBLE C, Hoo
} Llerk, 17, g, Districr 92“
Plaintiff, )
) CIVIL NO. L62l
va. }
}
18.28 Acres: of Land, More or ) Tract No. B-25)4
Less, Situate in Pawnee and )]
Tulsa Counties, Oklah-ma, and )
W. T. Selvidge, et al, and )
Unknown Owners, g
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT CN MOTION

Cn this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion
of plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defepdants and
accepted by the Corps of Bngineers, Department of the Army, on behalf
of the United States of Ameriea, plaintiff herein,

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America end the defendants, W. H. Tillock
and Leona L. Tillock enteraed into a contract and agreement, as evidenced
by an option for the purchase of land grented by said defendants and
accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department
of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $500,00, inclusive
of jnterest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the
estate to be condemned in Tract No. B-25L, as such estate and sald tract
are described iﬁ the Complaint and Dsclaration of Taking heretofore filed
in this cause.

The Court further finds that tke above-named defendants were
the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; that
they are entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract
and agreement is a valid one.

The Court further finds, upon examination of a copy of a warranty
deed dated Jammary &, 1920, at Book 38, page 258, Pawnee County, from
N. T. Heggie to Elizaheth Tweedy, that N. T. Heggle did not resarve a
one-half mineral interest, and that W. H. Tillsck and Leons L. Tillock

were the sole owners and entitled to all of the award.



FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
AUG 101962

United States of America,
Plaintiff, NOBLE C. HOOD
h_c.lel:‘k‘ .8 Distriet Coney

vs. CIVIL NO. LB35

6.17 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Situate in Pawnes County,
Oklahoma, and R. B. Sullivan,
et al, and Unknown Qwners,

Tract No. 1308

Defendants. }

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipu-
lation entered into by the defendant therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff ard William Schramm, defendant herein,
hava, by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tract No. 1308,
as set forth and described in the Complaint and Declaraﬁion of Taking hereto-
fore filed in this cause, is the total sum of $15.00, inelusive of interest.
The sum of $15.00 was deposited into the registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of
Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action., Service of protess has been perfected either
pergonally or by publication of notice, aa prescribed by Rule 714 of the
Federal Rules of {ivil Procedure, on all partiss defendant having compensable
interests in the subject tract.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove re-
ferred teo, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{(B) The just compensation to be paid Ly the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. 1308 is the sum of $15.00, ineclusive of interest, and
which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court.

Entered this f g’ day ofﬂfz?pof 1962

APPROVED: Jégéﬁ, gniged States élsgrlc% Cour%

W. R. THIXTON, Jg,

W, R. THIXTON, JE.
Assistant U. S. Attornsy

o e e . i



F -
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE *'l L” EE [3
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

AUG 11 1962

United States of America,

)
’ NOBLE
inti : , C. HOO
Plaintiff, ) Klerk, U, 8. Districe .“?th
}
}

vs.
CIVIL No. h835
6.17 Acres of Land, More or )
Less, Situate in Pawnee County, )
Oklahema, and R. B. Sullivan, }
et al, and Unknown Owners, '

Tracts Nos. 1349 and 1,37

Defendants,

JUDGMENT O MOTTION

On this day this cause comes on {or consideration on the motion
of plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendants and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of America, plaintifff herein,

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and the defendants, W. E. Louener and
Clark D. Bryson entered intec a contract and agreement, as evidenced by an
optien for the purchase of land granted by said defendants and accepted on
behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineersy, Department of the Army,
wherein it was agreed that the amount of $40.00 and $15.00 respectively,
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking
of the estate to be condermed in Tracts Nos. 13Lk¢ and 11437, as such estate
and gald tracts are described in the Cemplaint and Declaration of Taking
heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendants were the
sole owners of the above-captiocned tracts on the date of taking; that they
are entitled to the entire award therafor; and that the contract and agree-
mant is a valid cne.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant
having compensable intersests in the subject tracts and that a copy of a
motion for judgment has been served on all parties making an appearance

and demanding notice of all procesdings,



IT I8, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(4} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in ard to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tracts Nos. 1349 and 1437 is the sum of $L0.00 and $15.00, in-
clusive of interesty and

(¢) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount of
$L0.00 and $15.00 payable to W, E. Louener and Clark D. Bryson, and to

cause said payments to be made.

Entered this 7 e day of 'W 1962.

o o LD
il B
s UT ates bDistrict Cour

APFROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W.R. TOIXTON, JR.
Assistant U, 3. Attorney

e R e -+t re R S n s 2 ms o e A A i e £



UNITED STATES DISTRIGT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA AlG 110 1962
United States of America, E
Clerk U C‘ HOOD
Flalntiff, * 5 5 District Copys

vs. SIVIL NO. 4836
23,9 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Situaté in Tulsa, Creck
and Pawnee Counties, Cklahoma,
and Clifford 'ard, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

Tract No. I-90h

S L P A A TSI

Defendants. |

JUDGMENT ON STIFULATION

On this day this cause comes on f'or consideration on the stipu-
lation entered into by the defendants therein named and the plalntiff,
which stipulation is tendered herewith for FPiling herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and C. M. McGehee, Hobson C. McGehes,
Everarde B, McGehee, Edwin C. McMillan, Etta Feild Caves, W. Clen Brown,
Eleanor G. Andrews, John L. Collins and Velma J. Collins, defendants herein,
have by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that just compensation
te be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tract No. I-50hL,
as set forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking
heretofore filed in this cause, is the total sum of $275.00, inclusive of
interest. The sum of $275.00 was deposited into the registry of this
Court as estimated just compensation for sald tract upon the filing of the
Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the partiess
and the subject matter of this action. Sérvice of process has bsen per-
fected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
7T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having
compengable interests in the subject tract.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERER AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tract ig described therein, is hereby confirmed.

(B) The just ccapensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. I-90h4, is the sum of $275.00, inciusive of interest,
which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court,

Entersd this ﬂ day of ﬂ;»?q;-—af 1962,

APFROVED: /E/?g‘g’% Z %%1%5};
, daite ates DIstrict Cour

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

U RTTHIXTON, JR,
Asslstant U. S. Attorney

e e e . et e AP S e o £ %5



FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

AUG 10 1969

NO
Clerk, 113)1.;]83 C. H Ocn

w Distri
CIVIL No. L836 ‘et Courg

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
va.
Less, Situate in Tulsa, Creek
and Pawnee Counties, Cklahoma,

and Clifford Ward, et al, and
Unknown Ouners,

}

t

)

)

)
‘ )
23k.9 reres of Land, More or }

) Tract No. 2538E

)

)

)

)

)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comeg on for consideration on the stipu-
lation entered inte by the plaintiff and the defendants therein named, which
stipulation 1s tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Rachel Eaton Besser and Mavis
Ann Eaton Miller, defendants herein, have, by the stipulation above referred
to, agreed that the jJust compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the
taking of the estate in Tract No. 2538E, as set forth and described in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretolore flled in this cause, is the
total sum of $50.00, inclusgive of interest. The sum of $50.00 was deposited
into the registry of thls Court as estimated just compensation for said
tract upon the £iling of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has
Jurisdiction of the partles and the subject matier of this actien. Service
of process has been perfected either persomally or by publication of notice,
as prescribed by Rule 71iA of the Federal Riles of Civil Procedure, on all
parties defendant having compensable interest in the subject tract.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT OHDERED AND ADJUBGED:

(4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and te the land hereinabove re-
ferred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. 25388 is the sum of $50.00, inclusive of interest, which
sum has heretofore been dishursed by ordsr of this Court.

Entered this W day of QQ%J 1962,

APPROVED: %E‘ééééﬁ ‘ g; %1 ?‘E%
U aoes stric our

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W K. THIION, TR,
Agsistant U, S. Attorney

et s kb et o 0 Fp St o n e me . . . e O O b © At A A 1 1



FILED

UNITED STATES DISYRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA AUG 10 1952

United States of America, "INOBLE C. HOOD

Civil Actid§’ﬁ’¢l$5 Y&y District Covre

)
)
Plaintiff, g
vE, ) Tracts Nos. C-306
) D-L1k
461.42 Aeres of Land, More or Less,) D-h1kE-1
Situate in Rogers GCounty, Oklahome,) D-L1kUE-2
and Edison A. Jankey, et al, and ) D-LlhE-3
Unknown Owvners, ) Dbl
) D-h52
) D-k&5
Defendants. ; E-54OE-2

JUDGMENT

1.
On July 16, 1962, this csuse, as to the captioned tracts came
on for pre-trisl conference before the Honorable Luther Bohunan, Judge
of the United States District Court Ffor the Northern Distriet of Okishoma.
The Plaintiff, United States of America, appesred by Hubert A. Marlow,
Assistant United States Attorney for the Northerh District of Oklahoma.
The defendant Lee Purdum appesred in person. The heirs of the defendant
Martha Bredehoeft appesred by thelr Attorney, James (3. Davidson. No other
owners of the gapticned tracts appeared. After being advised by counsel
for Plaintiff, and having examined the files in the case the Court finds:
Z.
This Judgment spplies only tor’l’.he estates conderned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption ebove, as such tracts and estates are described
in the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

Je

The Court has Jurisdietion of the perties and the subject matter
of this action.

k.

Service of process has been perfected elther perscnslly or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TIA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all perties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject trects.

8.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Compiaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power, and
authority to condemn for public use the gubject tracts, as such tracts

are particularly described in aspeh Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on

e e e ek e o . e o e e Ao LA T ¥



February 29, 1960, the United States of America filed ite Declaration

of taking of certain estates in such described land, and title to such
property should be vested in the United Stetes of America, as of the date
of filing such instrument.

&,

Simultenecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Ccurt, ns estimated compensation for
the taking of certain estates in the subject tracts, certain sums of money,
part of which bas been digbursed as shown in Paragraph 1b.

T.

The owners of Tracts Nos. C-3CH, and D-US5 have executed and
filed herein stipulations as to just compensation wherein the parties have
agreed that just cowpensation for the estates condemned in such tracts
is in the smounts shown as compensetion in peragraph lbh herein and such
stipulation should be approved.

8.

The owner of Tracts Noa. D-4lh, D-414E-Y, D-MIME-2 and D-LILE-3
and the United States of America have executed an Option Contract, as
alleged in the Complaint, wherein they have agreed that just compensation
for the estates condemned in such tracts 1s in the amount shown &g com-
pensation in Paragraph 1k herein and such Option Contract should be approved.

G

At the aforesald pre-trial. conference the Court, after hearing
the testimony of W. R. Basgs, winersl. appraiser for the Corps of Engineers,
found that the falr market value of certain tracts, as of the date of

taking was as follows:

DA L L L s e e . $T50.00
Dlf2 o 0 0 v h e s e e e e 15.00
E-54CE-2:

Lessor interest . . . . . . . 25.00

lessee interest . . . . . . . 25.00
Total $ 50.C0

Such sums should be adopted as the awerds of Just compensation

for the estates taken in the respective tracts.
10.

A deficlency exists between the amounts deposited as estimated
compensation for the subject tracts and the amounts fixed by this judg-
ment es the awards of Just coupensation, and the amount of such deficiency,
as sbown in Paragraph 1k, should be deposited for the benefit of the owners.

-
<



11.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in the subject tracts were the defendants whose namee are shown in
Paragraph L4 below. Such named defendantis are the only persong aasserting
any interest in the estates taken in such tracis, all other persons having
elther disglaimed or defaulted, and such nared defendants are entitled to
receive the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

12.

It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in Paregraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking Flled herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates indicated and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Taking, are condemned, and title thereto is
vested in the United Stetes of Awerica as of the date of filing such Declara-
tion of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested
in such estates are forever barred frow asserting any claim thereto.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts
were the persons whose names appear belov in Paragraph 1l, and the right
to just compensation for the respective estates tsken in these tracts ls
vested Iin the parties so named, as their respective interests appear therein.

.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sums set
forth in Parsgraph 9 sbove hereby are adopted as the award of just compen-
sation for the estates taken in the tracts listed in such paragraph; the
stipulations as to just compensation described in paragraph T above, and
the Option Contract deseribed in Paragraph & sbove, hereby are confirmed,
and the sums fixed in such stipulstione snd option contract are adopted
as the awards of juat compensation for the estates condemned in the

respective tracte, as follows:



TRACT 180. ('-306

Owners:

J. A. Cantrell and
Tuecy C. Cantrell

Award of just compensation
pursuant to stipulation . . . . . . . . $75.00

Deposited as estimated compensation . . . 30,00

Depscit Defielency - . « « + - + + + . - $U5.00
Disbursed tO OoWners . . + v « « « « + o o ¢ &+ 5
Balance due 10 OWVHErS + + + « + v « « & 4 o ST

none

:

TRACTS WoS. D-blh, D-L14E.1, D-bihE-2

and De4lLE-3

Owner:
Charles E. Mabry

Award of just compensation
pursuant to Option Contract . . . . . . $ThD.50

Deposited as estimated compensaticn . . . _740.50
Disbursed 0 OWNEY « « v + + v ¢ 4 » o« 0+ o s 4
TRACT NO, D-blik
Ouner:
George Stritzke

Avard of just compensation

pursuant to court trial . . . . . . . . $750.00
Deposited as estimated compensaticn . . . _300.C0
Deposit deficiency . « + v « o o« = 4 & §k50.00
Disbursed tO OWHEr + . & & 4 & « & 4 s 5 o . . x s
Balance due to owner . . . . . . . . ... .. . .

TRACT NO. Deb52

Qwners:
C. W. Mobley - v+ + v+ + 2 v . . . 1f2
Investors Royalty Company . . . . . 1/2

Avard of just compensation
pursuant to court trial . . . . . . . . $15.00

Deposited as estimated compensation . . . 6.00

Deposit Deficlenty¥ » « . . v v + v o 4 » § 9.00

Disbursed $0 OWNETSE « + + « « v v « v o o o o s

Balance due tO OWONETE + « v & + = ¢ « * v = & s & &
L

$740.50

i?hO.SO

$750.00

$15.00

e ot b TR o ALY g



TRACT NO. D-L65

Owners:

"

i;irs of the ?e’gta.te of gftha Bredehoeft, deceased, a»;&w
L3

Avard of Just compensati :{

pursuant to stipulation . . . . . .

Fannan) Gudd Rutl Hoammar)

.$12.50 $12.50

Deposited as estimated compensation . .__5.00

Depoéit. deficiency . . . . . . .
Disburged to owners . « + + + . .

Palance due to owners . « + + + . -

. $.7.50

I SR none

v e e e e e 12.50

TRACT NO, E.-5UOE-2

Owners:

Lessor interest:

The Prospect Cocmmpany . - .« .
P 4~

Robert N. Franklin .
Lessee interest:
Chas. F. Dominy
J. C. Fairbenks and
Witt Bar 0il Corp.
Award of juet compensation
pursuant to court trial . . . .
(Allceeted: to lessor $25.00)
to lessee $25.00)

Deposited ap estimated compensatlon

Digbursed to owners . . . . . .
Balance due to owners . . . . . . .

15.
It is further Ordered that the
deposit in the reglstry of this court in
deposit deficiency for subject tracts in

sum shall be allocated and placed in the

P -

W oe - . . $50.00 $50.00

« + s+ _50.00

v e e e e e _hone
P e s e e s e 0,00

United States of America shall
this civil action, the total
the sum of $511.50 and such

deposite for the regpective tracts

in the smounts of the deposit deficienclea for the respective tracts as

shown in paragraph 14 shove.

When such deposit has been mace, the Clerk of this Court shall

disburse from the deposits for the subject tracts certain sums as follows:

Tract C-306, o J. A, Cantrell and
lucy C. Cantrell. - + - - - $ 75.00

Tract D-4hl, to George Stritzke . . . . . . $750.00

Tract D-452, to €, W. Motley + « « « . . .+ § T.50
to Investors Royalty Company 7-50

Tract D-465, to

¢

R P A e - o A

€

%&%ﬁﬁu 12.50
T Mmas, ply

1+ e e —ag—— At sk Py SRR R e 5




15,

It ig further Ordered that the Clerk of this Court forthwith

shall disburse from the deposit for Tract E-5hgE-2 certain sums as follows:

To:
The Prospect Companmy . - + + » « « - $12.50
Robert N. Franklin . . + . « « « « » 12.50

Chas. F. Dominy, J. C. Feirbanks and
Witt Bar 011 COTP. « « + « + « » » 25.00

5/ L,

 UNITED STATES DISIRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

15/ Badinf 4. 7 atobacr

Assistant U. 8. Attorney

¢ et cta e e .. C
B P e YRR T - s



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. L900

vS. Tract No. L-1252
432.94 Acres of Land, More or
less, Situate in Nowata and
Rogers Counties, Oklahoma, and
P. L. Hayes, et al,

FILED

AUG 10 1962

Defendants.

NOBLE C. HOQD
Llerk, U. 8. District Court

JUDGMENT
1.

Now, on this /Qﬂd&y of _é M’:’__, this matter comes
on for dispositlon on application of pXdiniiff, United States of Awerica,
for entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon Jjust compensation,
and the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being
afvised by camsel for pleintiff, finds:

2.

Thie judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract
No. L-1252, as such estate and tract are descrited in the declaration of
taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of

this action. )
b.

Service of process has been perfected elther personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule Tli of Federasl Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all parties defendsnt in thls cause who are lnterested in subject
tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set qut in Paragraph 2 of the compleint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for publie use the estate described in Paragraph 2 herein. Pur-
suant thereto, on March 28, 1960, the United Stetes of America has filed
its declaration of taking of such described property, and title to the
described estate in such property should be vested in the United States of

America as of the date of filing the decleration of taking.

e it ) rimbiinm et e i et et b e 31 b e o e i ST 2



6.

On filing of the declaration of teking, there was deposited in
the registry of this Court, ss estimated compensation for the taking of a
¢ :rtain estate in the subject tract a certain sum of money, and part of
this deposit has been disbursed, as set out in Psregreph 12 below.

T-

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate
taken in subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in Pare-
greph 12 below. Such named defendants are the only perscns asserting any
interest in the estate taken in such tract, all other persons having either
disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive
the just compensation for the estate taken in this tract, with the exception
that the defendant W. G. Phillips is now deceased and Maude H. Phillips
Bs executrix of his estate is entitled to receive his share of the award.

a.

The owners of the subject tract and the United States of Awerica
have executed and Tiled herein s stipulation as to Jjust compensation wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in sub ject
tract is in the amount shown 2s compensation in Paragraph 12 below, and
such stipulation should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the smount deposited as estimated
compensation for subject tract and the amgunt fixed by the stipulaticn as
to just compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited
for the bepnefit of the landowners. Such deficiency is set out in Paragraph
12 below.

10.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
deseribed in the complaint and declaration of taking filed herein; and
such tract, to the extent of the estale described and for the uses and
purposes described in such declaration of taking, is condemned and title
thereto is veated in the United States of America, as of the date of filing
such declaration of taking, apnd all defendants herein and all other persoms
interested in such estate are Forever barred from asserting any claim

thereto.

s i o, AR RS %0 B

e e bl A



11.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the cwmers of the estate condemned herein in subject tract were
the defendants whose names Bppear below in Paragraph 12, and the right to
just compensation for the estate teken herein in this 4ract is vested in the
parties so named--

1z.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulation
as to just compensation, mentiocned in Paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of Jjust compensation for
the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. L-1232

W, G. Phillips . . . » . .1{2 surface interesiiand 5/12 minerdliiftereat
{This owner decessed, Maude H. Phillips is exceutrix of estete)

Hinmen Stuart Milam . . . . 1/6 surface interest and 5/36 mineral interest
Mildred M. Viles - . . . . 1/6 surface interest and 5/36 mineral interest
Mary M. Stevenson . . . . 1/6 surface interest and 5/36 mineral interest
Bob Chiles . . . » . . « +» 1/6 mineral interest
Award of Jjust compensation

pursuant to stipulation . . . . . - . . . $3,200.00 $3,200.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . . . . _g;ﬂggﬂzg
Deposit deficiency . . « « « + + « . . « - $ 7T00.00
Disbursed tO OWHEIE + + o « « « 1+ = 5 s s = = ¢ = = = » 2,500.00
Balance Aue to OWREI'S - « « « = + &« &+ & s« = = « + v & o § TOQ.00

13.

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe shall deposit in the registry of this Court, in this
Civil Acticn, to the credit of Tract No. L-1252, the deficiency sum of
$700.00, The Clerk of this Court then shsll disburse from such deposlt

certain sums as follows:

A ATk P Ve Eomb B 1 1 i A A ———— 5



To Meude H. Phillips, executrix of the edtgte of
W. G. Phillips, deceased . . . « . .« . . . $308.33

To Hinman Stuart Milam .

To Mildred M. Viles .
To Mary M. Stevenson .

Te Bob Chiles . - .+

APPROVED:

17 Hicdtnf A 2wl
HUBERT A, MARIOW
Assistant . S. Attorney

102,78
102.78
..... 102.78
83.33

15 2l om &

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QKLAHOMA

ONIA H. POTTS
Plaintiff

VE,

’ - No. 5087 Civil
ABBAHAM RIBICOFF, SECRETARY

L L. " WP WP e

O/ BALTH, EDUCATION AND FILED
RE ' :
’ beéendant
AlG 17 1962
- o NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Cierk, U, 8. District Court

The above egfitled matter having beev submitted to the
;Court-upon the reéﬁrdg and the Court belng fully advised 1in
the premises finda that the f{indings and declsion of the
5Becretary of Health, Education &nd Welfare rendered herein
#ere supported by s?bsrantial evidence,

IT I8 THEREF&RE ORDERED that the decisicn of the Secretary
of Health, Educatiqh and Welfare be and it is hereby affirmed,
and the plaintifr'g complaint be and it 1a hereby diamissed.

DATED this /3 day of _ [ S, 192,

’ ~ . - —rr
/,?’ af/?/fﬁ &Qu’.{/ﬁ/s,(:n
7 Unitead States”ﬁistr}ct
Judge




UK ITER STATES RISTRICT GUURT
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OB LAHUMA

JAMES W, LIRRFATRICE, )

Flaintift )
. ,,
“vp- } Na. 5381 Civil Action
QR ) .
]‘ e
Dedandant |
AUG 13 1962
f BLE C. HOOD
A Clﬁg U. 8. Distriet Tooet

IT 16 HEREBY ORDERED that the idetion of Dofendants, Cecil
Unteswwod, Calvin i, Wallsce, Wales Trusking Company sad Imperial
Casunity snd Indemnity Compaay te requivs co~defvndent James L. MeWhirs
e produce cevtnin documents is bersby ovariulod.

iT 16 FURTHER ORDERED that the plaintiff's Motion %0 Remand i
hovady suntained anit the clerk of this court is harewlsh divectad to remand
this cause to the Supsrier Court of Greek Geasty, Drwmright Division.

All other outstanding motions sve referred to the Superior Court of
Cravk County for disposition.

DATED tha ¢ day of August, 1961,

YT D6 E 7

¢c. Chesk, Chask st Chaek, 6th. Floor Local Nederai Bldg.

o, Arthurs, Biscistoek and Mehillite, Bristow, Oklahomns
¢e. Duvsll & Head, Fiver Equity Building, Cklahorma City, Cklshowma

1+ e AR T TR PPt i



UNITED 8TATEE DIMTRICT COURT FOR THE
RORTHERN DIBTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of Aserica, )

Plaintife,
Vi, ) Orimioal Fo. 1384k
FILED
Yrank I. Raley,
Defondnit. AbG 14 10R2
NOBLE ¢, HOOD
JuDoN 0 Clerk; U, S. District Coue

Ou the 19th of June, 1968, there came on for hearing before me the
moticn of the defendant Framk I. Raley to diemiss the indictment returned
againat him.

AUD IT APPRARING 7O TRE COURT, after having resd sald mobion and the
briefs of both parties in swpport thercof and in opposition therebo, and
after having beard argument of counael that the Motson to Disufes should be
susteined;

I IS TSGR GRDERED, ADSUDGHD sod DRCHEND, that the Motien to
Dismise of the defendact Prenk I. Raley be and 1 ie Lorely sustained for
the following Treasns:

(1) None of the Shiws statementis sllaged Wy the indictment to heve
been wade by defendsnt Reley to the Ossge Iudien Agency were made in a metter
within the jurisdiction of the Osags Mndiac Agenky, sn agency of the United
Btates.

IT I8 'TME PURTERR ORDER OF PHE COUNY, thét the desision herein in no
wy affects or is velated to & constructiona’ 15 U.S5.0.A. § 1001 vaieh is the
statute undar waich the indictwent baredn wae returned.

ety Bahisons
W STATES NISMRICT JUDGE

R v ¢t e oo b 1t -



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMEMICA, )
)
Libelant, )
J
VB, J
)
}
Articles of drug consisting of the following: ) Civil No, 5187
. 4
166 Cartons, more or lesa, of an article of )
drug labeled in jart: J Fl L E D
)
(carton)} "hoffman's 1 lb, Net weight Protein )
From the Sea 96.5% Pure Protein it contents ) _
W4 a natural-organic blend of animal protein ) pUG 15 1962
(fish) and sea vegetation gathered from the }
seas of the world, #¥#t York Barbell Co., In:,, } NOBLE C. HOOD
York, Pa," i Clerk, U, 8. District Court
ete., )

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

NOW on this 13th day of August, 1962, tais matter came for hearing before
this Court upon the Motion to Digmiss heretofore filed by the Claimant, York
Barbell Co,, Inc. of York, Pennsylvania, The United States of America, Libelant,
appeared in Court represented by the bnited 3tates District Attoruey; the Claimant,
York Barbell Co., Inc, of York, Pennsylvania, appeared in Court by and through its
local attorneys, Farmer, Woolsey, Flippe & Bailey by Lawrence Johnson. Both sides
announced ready to present said Motion to Dismiss, and the Court having heard all
of the arguments of counsel considered the suthorities as presented in the briefs
submitted by the parties, and being fully advised in the premiszes finds that on
the Sth.day of Jupe, 1951, the United States of America.filed its Libel of Infufma-
tion in this case praying condemnetion of nimercus articles manufactured by the
Claimant, The Court finds that the Libel of Information made various allegations
as to misbranding and other allegations as to adulteration of the seized articles.
The Court finds that on October 27, 1961, it entered & PRrtial Decree of Condemma-
tion wherein it was the order of this Court that the articles alleged as adulterated
ware.to be delivered to the Claimant for relabeling end that pursuant to said Paftial

pecree of Condemnation the Claimant was ordered and directed to file beforg thig

e+ roamr arar. et Wi+ T LA e e e e B Rl



Court a Penal Bond in the sum of $1,000.00 guaranteed by well and sufficient
sureties. The Court finds that said bond was in fauct filed before this Court
in the penal sum of $1,000,00 guaranteed by good and sufficient surety, to-wit,
The Western Surety Company. The Court further finds that before said articles
were deliver'éd to the Claimant, that the seized articles wers destroyed without
authority of law by a Deputy and United $tates Marshal and that &8 a conaequénce of
said destruction there is no longer a res in existence over which the Court can
exercise jurisdiction., The Court finding that this is ap action in rem finds that
by virtue of the destruction of the res there is no longer any controversy before
this Court and for these reasons this action must be diamissed, and the Claimant
and the surety, Western Surety Company, exonerated on its bond as leretofore Bet
forth. The Court being fully advised in the premises finds and orders the following:
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, DECREED AND AD;IﬁDGED that the Claimantts Metion to
Dismiss should be and it is hereby sustained and this cause of action dismissed.
IT IS FURTHER THE ORDZR OF TRIS COURT that the Claimant, York Rarbell Ce.,
Inc, of York, Pennsylvania, should be and it is hereby excnerated of any liability
upon the $1,000,00 Penal Bond heretofore filed in this action and further that
Claimant's surety, Weatern Surety Company, should be and it is exonerated, releaged,
acquitted, and set free from any liability upon said Penal Bond in the sum of
$1,000,00,

Deted and done this 45 day of August, 1962.

JUDGE OF THE UNITED
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF (

CKAY AS TO FORM:
UNITED ST OF A A
By ~ ‘ ;

YORK BAR co,, INC OF YORK, PENNSYLVANIA

4 e ST P S gL B3 e e ——————_




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

L
FILED

AiJG 1 1982
No. 4599 W
NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Cowmt

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
-YB -

971, 81 ACRES OF LAND, More or less,
Bituated in Nowats County, Oklahoma; and
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
NOWATA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA: et al,
and UNKNOWN OWNERS,

Tt Nt Ve Nt Mg Ml Nme® Nt Nl Tt mast e e

Defendants.

JUDGMENT OF DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS FOR EQUIPMENT

NOW, on this 2nd day of Augunt, 1952, came on {or
hearing at pre-trial conference the distribution of the {unde set aside
for material and equipment in tracts R-1818 "B' portion, and tract number
R-1819 "B" portion and tract oumber R-1821 ' B" portion. ; due notice having
been forwarded to all parties with any apparent interest in such squipment
claiins, the only party appearing with interest in such tracts being A. L,
Basinger and his Attorney, B, W, Taber, nc other perti¢s announcing,
A.E. Basinger being duly eworn testified that guch equipment was his and
the record showing thet on a hearing before the comission appointed by this
court made a finding in tract nurmber R-1818 _“B” portion 42, $50. 00; the
commission having made a finding in tract R-1819 "B* portion $80. 00; the
commissionhaving made a finding in tract sumber R-1821 "'B" portion in
the sum of §3, 240, 00 and the court thereafter rendered judgment In favor of
the owners of such equipment and against the government in the respective
sums ag found by the Commission, with intereet on such funds,

There being no other testimony and no one showing to ¢laim
an interest in the respective tracte for the squipment the court ie of the
epinion that upon such evidence that the equipment belonged solely to

A.E. BPBesinger for whom & judgment for distribution should be made to him,



Whereupon the court orders the United States government
to pay to A.E. Basinger judgment in the amounts herein set forth:
Tract number R-1818 ""B" portion $2, (80, 00 with interest
Tract nu:tnber‘R-I&l? B portion $80. 30 with interest

Tract number R-1821 "B' portion §3, 240, 00 with interest
45,400, 00 with {ntersst

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that check or checks in that
arnount be made payable to A.E. Basinger and B.W. Tabor and

John Pendleton, his Attorneys of record.

ol Lot [orbasen

JUDGE OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT

e e = ¢ s~ Ny < - e e b LSRRy 14 =



FIL‘ED‘/

UNITED STAYES DISTRICT oOURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CELAHOMA

WY

trict Copy ¢

AUG 13 1982
United States of America, ) NOBLE ¢,
) CIEka U, 8. Dis HOOD
Plaintiff, )
) CIVIL NO. L4835
Vs, )
- )
6,17 Acres of Land, Mors or } Tracts Nos. 1L1%
Less, Situate in Pawnee County, } 1,38
Oklahama, and R. B. Sullivan, ) 15k
st al, and Unknown Quners, )
)
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON STIFULATION

On this day this ceuse comes on for comsideration on the stipu-
lation entered into by the defendants therein named and the plaintiff,
which stipulation is tendered herewlth for filing herein.

The Court finds that plsintiff and Charlotte Pringle Thamas, scle
heir of J. E, Pringle, deceased, defendant herein, hawe, by the stipulation
above referred to, agread that the just compensation to be paid by the
plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tracts Nos. 1L19, 1138 and 1L5h,
as set forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking
heretofors filed in this cause, is the teotal sun of $59.00, inclusive of
interest. The sum of $50.00 was deposited into the registry of this Court
as estimated just compensation for said trasts upon the filing of the
Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties
and the subject matter of this action. Sérvice of process has been per-
fected either personally or by publication of notice, as presecribed by
Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civii Prceedure, on all parties defendant
having compenssble interests in the subject tracts.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove

referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed; and

Db b e e e e S NP -

A A A s



{B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tracts Weos. 1L19, 1438 and 154 js the sum of $50.00, inclusive
of interests $15.00 applied to Tract No, 1119, $15,00 applied to Tract No.
1138, and $20. 00 applied to Tract No. 1LSh, which sums have been disbursed

heretofore by orders of this Court,

Entered thig q¢ day of .’/M;j&@f 1362,

ALLEN E. RARROW

JUDGE, Uhited 5tatés District Gourt
AFPROVED:

DA A7

W R, THIXTON, .7

Assistant U, S. Attorney




FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA AUG 1% 1982
United States of America, ) NOBLF
) Clerk, U.Is: S’ HCOpD
Plaintiff, ) + PIstrict Coypg
)
vs. ) CIVIL NO. hB37
)
21.69 Acres of Land, Morse or )
less, Situate in Pawmee County, ) Tract No. 1558
Cklshoma, and Frank J. Weinoud, )
ot al, and Unknown Quwners, )
)

Defendants, )

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comas on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendant therein named,
which atipulation is tendered herewith for filing hersein.

The Court finde that plaintiff and J. 0. Comstock, defendant herein,
have, by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that the jJust compensation
to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tract No. 1558, as
get forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause, is the total sum of $1,515.00, inclusive of intevest,
which amount was deposited into the registry of this Court as just compen-
sation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of this
action. Service of process has been perfected either personelly or by
publication of notice, ap prescribed by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on ali parties defencdant having compensable intereats in
the subject tract. The Court further finds tha®, the above-named defendant
was the sole owner of the captioned tract on the date of taking, and en-
titled to the entire award therefor.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDCED:

(4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and Lo the land hereinabove referred
to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby cenfirmed; and

{B) The just compensation o be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No, 1558 is the sum of $1,515.00, inclusive of interest,
which sum has heretofore been digbursed by Order of this Court.

Entersd this /’jd dey of Mgust 1968.

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUDGE, United States District Court

A PO Y1, P R 1+ . 4 e P————a———— '



JIDLd  2-16-67

FILE R

fivy b 1R

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT wieymip o HOOD

s ¢

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA.,1 \: s Dristrict U viv

In the Matter of

DEEP ROCK OIL CORPORATICN, .
a corporation, No., 2318 Consolidated
Debtor

In Bankruptey

CRDER REOPENING AND LIMITIKG
TIME FOR EXCHANGE QF SECURITIES

On this 13th day of August, 1962, there comes on for hearing
the Petition To Reopen And Limit Time For Exchange Of Securities
filed herein by Crescent Petroleum Corperation. Proof wes made
that notice of this hsaring has teen given as required by this
Court's Order. Crescent Petroleum Corporation appearsd by lta
attorneys in favor of the Petiticn, and no one appeared in opposi-
tion thereto. Having examined the pleadings and briefs, heard
the testimony and considered the evidence, and heing fully advised

in the premises, this Court finds as follows:

1. That notice of this hearing has been given as required
by the order entered by this Couft on June 27, 1962; and that such
notice is reasonable and sufficient notice of this hearing to all

perasons affected, and 1t is a0 ordered.

2. That the allegations of said Petition To Reopen And

Limit Time For Exchange of Securities are true and correct.

3. That it is practicable to apply to this proceeding

11 U,8.C.A. 88 604 and 605, and any other sactions of the Bankruptey

Act, as presently amended, that are pertinent to the reopening of
this proceeding for the purpose ¢f establishing a period of time
within which securities must be exchanged in accordance with the

reorganization plan previously approved by this Court: &nd that

A ARSI o WALk B £ - * b i R R Bt



this proceeding should te reopened for the limited purpose of ea-
tablishing such a period.

4. . That the holders of the Convertible Gold Notes and
Profarred Stock of Deep Rock (il Corporation, &and the holders of
certificates of deposit for sush notee or stock, should surrender
them for exchange.under the reorganization plan on or before
December 31, 1962, or be forever barred from participating in such
exchange; and that limiting the exchange to this period gives such
holders a reasonable and sufficient time to participste in the

exchange under the reorganisation plan.

5. That no intervening righte of any persons will be
vieolated by reopening this proceeding and limiting the period for

participating in the exchange under the reorganization plan.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDEHED RBY THIS COURT that this proceeding
18 reopened for the limited pwrpose of establishing & peried of
time within which securities must be exchanged in sccordsnce with

the reorganigatlon plan previously approved by this Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDEREL BY THIS COURT that the holders of
Convertible Gold Notes or Preferred Stock of the debtor, Deep Rock
0il Corporation, and the holders of the certificates of deposlt for
such notes or stock, shall present and surrender such sscurities
to Crescent Petroleum Corporation, 1101 Atlas Life Bullding, Tulsa,
Oklahoma, for exchange on or before Decembsr 31, 1962, or be forever
barred from participation in the exchange and distribution of
gsecurities under the reorganiszation plsn approved by this Court:
that at the expiration of such time the sacurities, caesh, and
other beneflits which are held for exchsnge, including the proceeds
of the Sinking Fund Debentures held for exchange by the First
National Bank of Chicago, Illinois, and all securities, cash, or

benefita held for this exchange by the First National Bank of

-2 -



Chicago, Illinois, and Chase Manhattan Bank, or by any other person
or company, shall become the property of Crescent Petroleum Cor-

' poration free and clear of any and all claims and interesvs: and
that at tﬁe expiration of said tims the First National Bank of
Chicago, Illinois, Chase Manhattan Rank, and &ny other person or
company holding securities, cash, or other benefits for exchange
iﬁ.necardanca with the recrganisation plan, shall surrend#r all of
sald seeurities, cash, or other benefits held at that time to

Crescent Petroleum Cerporation.

IT L[S FURTHER ORDERED BY THIH COURT that notice of the date
set by this Order for participation in the exchange under the

reorganisation plan shall be given as follows:

1. On or before September 12, 1962, a copy of thia Order
shall be meiled by Certified Mail, with return receipt
requested, to each of the holders of Jertificates of
Deposit for said Convertible old Notes &8 shown by the

records of the petiticner.

2. On or bhefore September 1, 1962, a copy of this Order
shall be mailed by Certifiad Hail, with return receipt
requested, to each of the holders of the Prafarred Stock
or Certificates of Deposit therefor as shown by the

records of the petitioner,

3. DNotice of the explration date for exchange shall be
published once in sach of four successive calendar weeks
in a newspaper circulated in each of the following
gities;

(a) Tulsa, Oklshema

(b} New York City, New York

{c) Chicage, Illinotis

(d) Philadelphla, Pennaylvania.

The first publication in aach of theme newapapars shall



he on or before the 29th day of August, 1962, The
notice shall be in the following form:

NOTICE:

10 THE HOLDERS OF CONVERTIBLE GOLD NOTES AND
PREFERRED STOCK OF DEEP ROCK QLL CORPORATION,
AND CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT FOR EITHER:

Tou are hereby notified that an Order entered
on August 13, 1962, in the United States Dietrict
Court for the Northern District of Cklahome in the
Master of the Bankruptcy of Deep Reock 0il Corpora-
tion, No. 2318 Conselidated, provided that the
exchange of Convertible Gold Notes and Preferred
Stock of Deep Hock 0211 Corperatien., and certificates
of deposit fer such Hotes or Stoeck, fer securities,
cagh, and actcumulated henafits of the reorganimed
company in accordanze with the reorpganisation plan
previcusly approvad by gaid Court, shall ba termins-
ted on December 31, 1962, and that the holders of
the Convertible Gold Notes and Preferred Stock of
Deep Hoek Oil Corporation, and the Certificates of
Deposit for such nghes or stock, shall surrender
such notes, stock, or Certificates of Deposmit, to
Crescent Petroleum Corporation, at 1101 Atlas Life
Building, Tulsa, Okliahoma, for exchange on or before
December 31, 1962, or be forever barred from par-
ticipation in the exchange and distribution of
securities and accumulated benefits under the
reorganization plan. 3Said Order further provides
that after December 31, 1962, all securisies, cash,
or othéer benefits held for such exchange shall
become the property of Crescent Petroleum Corpor-

ation, free and clesr of all claims.

< menb bt s, wevebirirs B R i M e s e



k. OUn or beforas September 12, 1662 two (2) coples of this
Order Reopening And Limiting Time For Exchange Of Secur~
ities shall be served upson the Securities and Exchange
‘Commission of the United States by mailing said copies
by registered, first class mail, peatage prapaid,
addressed to the Securities and Exchange Commission at

Washington, District of (olumbia, United States.

5. On or bafore September 12, 1952, two (2) copies of this
Order Reopening And Limiting Time For Exchanga Of Secur-
itiea shall be mailed by registerad, first class mail,
postage prepaid, to the Secretary of Treasury of the United
States, Washington 25, D, C,

6, On or before September 12, 1962, a copy nf this Order
shall be mailed to the First Nacional Pank of Chicagoe,
Illinois, and to Chase Manhattan Fank, New York City,

New York.,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the notice prescribed by this
Order is deemed reascnable and sufflcient notice of thia Order of

the Court to all persens aifected thereby,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that upon there being filed herein
affidavite to prove that notice of this Order has been given as
required, this Court shall enter an order terminating and finally

¢losing the proceedings in this matter,

T T TDISTRICT JomeE

o i e b g e 5



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT POR THE
NCORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Judgment on Motion

United States of America, {Option)

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 4585

vs. Tract No. B-204
576.95 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Coun-
ties, Oklahoma, and Clyde Foster,
et al, and Unknown Owners,

FILED

AUG 17 1982

Defendants.

~ NOBLE ¢, HCOD
Llerk, U, g, District Coner

JUDGMENT O MOTION

On this day this cause comes on focr conaideration on the motien
of plaintiff for a Jjudgment on the option granted by the defendanta and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finde that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the defendants John Wilson and
Arlene Wilson entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by an
option for the purchase of land granted by said defendants and accepted on
behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Depertment of the Army,
vwherein it was agreed that the amount of $10,300.00 inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as just compensation for the tesking of the estate to be
condemned in Tract No. B-204 as such estate and said trect are described
in the complaint and declaration of taking heretefore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendants vere
the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of teking; thet
they are entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and
agreement is a valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been per-
fected, either personelly or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having compensable interests in ths subject tract and that &
notice of pre-trial hemring has been served aon all parties making en ap-
peerance and demanding notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDZRED AWD ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the complaint and declaration of taking ia and to the land hereinebove
referred to, as sald tract is described therein, ie hereby confirmed; and
the stipulation as to the reservation of the right to remove certain im-
provements on file herein is slso confirmed.

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the pisintiff for
the teking of Tract No. B-204 is the sum of $10,300.00, inclusive of in-
terest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court.

Entered this _/ 2 %ay of _éf%mi 1962.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED SUATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:
W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. R, THIXTON, JR.
Assistant U. S. Attorney

o e LY SN U ) . Tl A A i 13



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT SF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Judgment on Motion
(option)

v,

576.95 Acres of Land, More or Less, Civil Action No. k585

Situate in Creek and Pawnee Coun-

ties, Oklahoms, and Clyde Foster,

Tract No. B-211 F:
et al, and Unknown Owners,

e Mt Nt el N Nt M S e S S v g N

ts.
Defendants Alg 17 1962
NOpBp
JUDAMENT ON MOTICN Clert, 0§ (i:stf;IOOD
ct o‘nrt

On this dey this cause comes on for consideration on the
motion of plaintiff for a judgment on the cption granted by the defendants
anx: -@ccepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf
of the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of Americe and the defendants, L. D. Owen
and Jewell Faye Owen entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced
by an option for the purchase of land grantzd by said defendants and accepted
on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Zngineers, Department of the Army,
wherein it wme sgreed that the amount cf $5,750.CD, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as just conmpensation for tie taking of the estate to be
condemned in Tract No. B-211, as such estate and said tract are described
in the complaint and declaration of teking heretcfore filed in this
cause.

The Court further finds that the above-pamed defendants were
the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; that
they are entitled to the entire award thereror; and that the contract and
agreement is a velld one.

The Court further finds that service of process hes been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on all perties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract and that & notice of pre-
trial hearing has been served om a1l rartiec meking an appearance and de-
manding notice of all Proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED Akl ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the complaint and decleration of taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, 1s hereby confirmed;
end the stipuletion as to exclusion of improvements on file herein, is
also confirmed.

(B} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the

taking of Tract No. B-211 1s the sum of $5,?50-OO, inclusive of interest,
which sum has heretofore been disburged by order cf this Court.

Entered this ZZLZ’day of _é%mz__wéz.

ALLEN E. EARROW

"UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, Ji.
W R, TEIXTON, I,

hasistant U. S. Attorney




UNITED STATES PIBIRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Pleintiff, Judgment on Motion

(Option}
¥E5.

576.95 Acres 'of Land, More or Less, Civil Action No. 4585
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Coun-
ties, Oklahcma, and Clyde Foster,
et al, and Unknown Owners,

Tract No. B-212

FILEDp

Defendants . )
) AUG 17 1982
_— _NOBLE ¢, o
o Klerk, U s, Districe ‘E‘,)D

Bty 4

Opn this day this cause comes on for congideration on the motion
of pleintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendants and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of Americe, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds thaet prior to the institution of the sbove pro-
ceeding the United States of Americs arnd the defendants, L. C. Clifford
and Nora Clifford (W. W. Sweet consenting to the option as a tenant)
entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by an optiocn for the
purchase of land granted by sald defendants and accepted on behalf of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was
agreed that the amount of $2,750.00, inclusive of interest, would be awardzd
as Jjust compensation for the taking of thé 2state to be condemned in Tract
No. B-212, subject to the lessee interest of W. V. Sweet, tenant, as such
estate and sald tract are described in the ccmplaint and declaration of
taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finde that the sbove-nemed defendants were
the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; thet
they are entitled to the entire award thereor; and that the contract and
agreement is a valid one;

The Court further finds that W. W. Sweet, surface lessee, coh-
sented to the above option contract in consideration for the amount of
$l,h25.00, less $100.00 for the salvage value of improvements reserved
thereupon, and that the sum of $1,325.00 was paid to W. W. Sweet as full
satisfaction and just compensation for the taking of his lessee egtate

in the tract condemned herein.

s e e e M T AT S 88 B b e 2t e Ao MM M B e e 1



The Court further finds that service of process has been
perfected, either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having compenssble interests in the subjee¢t tract and that a
notice of pre~trial hearing has been served on all parties making an ap-
pearance and demanding notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the comwplaint and deeclaration of taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as eaid tract 1s described therein, is hereby confirmed; and
the stipulation as to the reservation of the rigat to remove certain im-
provements on file herein, is also confirmed.

(B) The just compensation to be puld 9y the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. B-212 is the sum of $2,750.00, inclusive of interest,
which sum has heretofore been d¢isbursed by order of this Court, $1,325.00
to Nora Clifford and $1,325.00 to W. W. Sweet, leaving a balence of $100.00,
which is to be refunded to the United Stetes Treasury. The Clerk of the
Court is authorized and directed to draw a check upon the funds in the
registry of this Court in the amcunt of $1(0.00, made paysble to the
United States Treasury and forward the check to ‘the District Office of

the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army.

Entered this 42 day of é%aaﬁ 1962.

CALLEN € BARROW
URITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, 4R,

W. R, THIXTON, JR.
Asslstant U. 3. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 4585

vs.
: Traczt No. B-228
576.95 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Coun-
ties, OCklahcoma, and Clyde Foster,
et al, and Unknown Owners,

FILED

Defendants. )
g AUG 171962

"NOBLE C. HOGD

Clerk, U, 8. Dicttios ~ve
JUDGMENT ON_MOTION Klerk, U, 8. Districr 7~ure

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion
of plaintiff for a Judgment ¢n the option granted by the defendants and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Departzment of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of Awerica, plaintif! herein.

The Court finds that prior to the lnstitution of the sbove
proceeding the United States of Americs end the defendants Miles A.
MecArthur and Gladys McArthur entered into a contract and agreement, as
evidenced b& an option for the purchase of land granted by saeid defendants
and accepted on behalfl of the plalntiff by the Corps of Engineers, Depart-
went of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $250.00, inciu-
sive of intersst, would be awarded as Just compensatlion for the taking
Bf the estate to be condemned in Tract No. B-228 as such estate and sald
tract are described in the complaint and declaration of taking heretofore
filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defencants were
the sole owmers of fhe above-captioned tract on the date of teking; that
they are entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract
and agreement ig a valid one.

The Court further finds that all of the heirs of Emma MeArthur
have been either personally served or imcluled in the publication of not ce,
that eleven of the eighteen heirs have disclaimed any interest in Tract
No. B-228, and does confirm that Miles A. MeArthur and (Hladys MeArthur
are the lawful former owners to whom distridution should be made, pursusnt

to terms of the above-mentioned option contraet.



The Court further finds that service of process has been
rverfected, either personally or by publication of notice, on &ll parties
defendant having compensable interests in the subject tract snd that =z
notice of pre-trisl hearing has been sgerved. on all parties making an appear-
ance and demanding notice of all procecdings.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE CQURT OFDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the complaint and declaration of talking in andi to the land hereinsbove
referred to, as said tract is degeribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of Tract No. B-228 is the sum of $250.00, inelusive of interest.

(C) The Clerk of the Court is authorized end directed to draw
a check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amouat of
$250.00, paysble to Miles A. McArthur apd Gladys McArthur and cause pay-

ment to be made.

Entered this Z 2 -day of.ézz;jgég;’¢ 1962.
J/

ALIEN E. BARROW
“UWITED STATES DISIRICT JUDGE

AFPPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. R. THD{TON, JR.
Assistant U, S§. Attorney

. e i a o L e e e it et b+ 1o



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ameriea, Judgment on Motion
{Ooption)

Plaintiff,

Civil Action Ho. 4585

V5.

576.95 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Coun-
ties, Oklehoma, end Clyde Foster,
et al, and Unkpnown Owners,

Tract No. B-2Lb

ST TN T T L

Defendents. ) Al
) 17 19
aNog 2
& 131"&- LE O
JUDGMENT ON MOTION " U g o; Mo o
e

On this day this cause comes on for coneideration on the motion
of plaintiff for a judgment on the option grented by the defendants and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department o the Army, on behalf of
the United States of America, pleintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United tates of Americs and the defendants, Albert H. Peterman
and Arnold A. Peterman, and the sole helrs at lav of John U. Feierman,
dedeaged, nomely, Bihel Markley, dohn Peterman, Wilhert V. Petermean, Opal I.

sEEE and Ethel Mae Braden, entered 1DLO & CORMtrict &nd agreement, as evi-
génced by BR option ror the purchase of lard granted by sald defendants
anf accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engibeers, Depart-
ment of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of ﬁSEOOO.OO, in-
alusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking
of the estmte to be condemned in Tract No. B-24L as such estate and said
tract are described in the complaint and declaration of taking heretofore
filed in this cause.

fThe Court further finds that the above-named defendants were the
sole owners of the above-captioned tract or. the date of teking; that they
are entitlied to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and agree-
ment is a valid cne. .

The Court further finds that service of process haes bteen perfected,
either personslly or by publication of notice, on all parties defendasnt
having compeneable interests in the subject tract and that & notice of
pre-trial hearing has been served on all psrties meking an asppearance and
demanding notice of mll preceedings.

IT 18, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(&) The vesiihg in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the complaint and declaratiqn of taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, s gaid tract is fescribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensetibn to be peid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. B-2ik, ie the siin of $5,000;00, inclusive of interest,
which sum hais heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court.

Entered this _/ Z day of &?@Z 1962.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISIRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:
%, R, THIMTOM, JF.

W. R, THIXTON, JR.
Assistant U. S. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, ) Judgment on Motion
) {Option)
Plaintiff, ;
vS. ) Civil No. 4585
: )
576.95 Acres .of Land, More or Less,) Tract No. C-349
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Countiej ~
Oklahoms, and Clyde Foster, et al, ) ~ 4 L
and Unknown Owners, ) Q D
)
Defendsnts. ) 14[/6 1
) 7
) O Aﬁ)@ SG?
1@ I
“% ¥ o
- g . &
: -Oj Cnr
JUDGMENT ON MOTION é‘t}-,-{‘z‘ _:D
e

On this day this cause comes on ror considersation on the motion
of plaintiff for a judgment on the optlon granted by the defendant and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the ebove
proceeding the United States of America and the defendent, Inez Cleo Duck,
entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by an option for the
purchase of land granted by seild defendant and accepted on behalf of the
pleintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Depariment of the Army, wherein it
was agreed that the amount of $14,700.00, inclusive of interest, would be
awarded as Just compensation for the taking of the estate to be condemned
in Traect No. ¢-349, as such estate and seié tract are deseribed in the
cowplaint snd declaration of taking heretofore Tiled in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendant wes the
sole cwner of the above-ceptioned tract on the date of teking; thaet she
ls entitled to the entire gward therefor; and that the contract and agree-
ment is a valid cne.

The Court further finde that service of process has been perfected,
either personelly or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract and that & notice of pre-
trial hearing hes been served on all parties meking an appearance snd de-
manding notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COUNT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the complaint and declaration of taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is herebty confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
tae taking of Tract No. C-349 is the sum of $4,700.00, inclusive of interest,
which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court.

Entered this 42%;; of ‘@74‘42 1962.
¢

ALLEN E. BARROW
"UNITED STATES DISIRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, Jn,

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Asslstant U. S. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHEEN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of Mmerica, )
)
Plaintiff, )
: )
vs, )
. ) CIVIL O, L720
191.39 Acres of Land, More or )
Less, Situate in Creek and ) o
Pawnee Countles, Oklahama, and ) Tract No. B-231 F ] ]_‘ E D
Leslie M, Tarbrough, et al, and ) -
Unknown Owners, )
. } )
Defendants. } AUG 17 1962
NOBLE ¢
JUDGMENT ON MOTION ' - HOO
Klerk, U, g, Distric: .‘ﬁ__D

g

On this day this cause comes on for considerstion on the moticn
of plaintiff for a judgment oh the optlon zrented by the defendant and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of America and the defendant, Maude McQueen, sole hsir
of C. A, McQueen, entered into & contract and agreement.,, as evidenced by
an option for the purchase of land granted by said defendant and accepted
on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the
Army, wherein it wes agreed that the amount of $325.00, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as just compensation for the tsking of the estata to be
acndemned in Tract No. B-231, as such estate and said tract are described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the sbove-namad defendant was the
sole owner of the above-capticned tract on the date of takingj that she
is entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and
agreement 1s a valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been per-
fected, either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having compsnsable interest in the subject tract and that a
nptlce of pretrial hearing has been served on all parties making an

appearance and demanding notice of all proceadings.

e PP ERA B -+ ©



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the sstate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, &3 said tract is described therein, is hereby coniirmed;

(B} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. B-231 is the sum of $325.00, inclusive of interest,

which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court.

b .,
Entered this /7  day of JW 1962.

ALLEN E. BARROY
JOXE, United States DIstrict Court
APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR,
- - ] JR-
Assistant U. S. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
va. )
) CIVIL NO. hé2h
18.28 Acres of Land, More or )
Less, Situate in Creek, Pewnee ) N
and Tulsa Counties, Ok:,Lahoma, ) Tract No, B-282 FILE D,,I
and 4 T. Selvidge, et al, and ) '
Unknown Owners, )
) AUG 2101962
Dafendants. )
_NOBLE C. HOOD 5,
JUDGMENT ON_STIPULATION wlerk, U. 8. District Coure

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendant therein named,
which stipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaindiff and Szul A. Yager, defendant herein,
have by the stipulation above refsrred to, agreed that the juat compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tract No. B-282,
as set forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking
heretofore filed in this cause, is the total sum of $150.00, inclusive of
interest, which amount was deposited into the registry of this Court as
ostimated Just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein., The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this mctlon. Service of process hes been perfected either personally
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the F‘ede_ral Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract. The Court further finds that the above-named defendant was the
sole owner of the captioned tract on the date of taking, and that he is en-
titled to the entire award therefor.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate met forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinsbove referred

to, as said tract is‘ described therein, is lereby confirmed; and

e A & st e emmm e e . b i s - L



(B} The just compensstion to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. B~282, inclusive of interest, is the sum of $150.00,

which sum has heretofore been disbursed by Order of this Court.

o 8
Entered this / 7 —Gay of August 1962,

ALLEN E. BARROW

JUDG, United States District Cowrt
APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR,
¥R THIYTON, IR,

Asgistant U. 3. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHER¥ DISTHICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, }
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. } CIVIL NO. L9LB
‘ )
91L.83 Aeres of .Land, More or ) Tracts Nos. 2823E-1 and
less, Situate in Tulsa, Osage ; 2823E-2 S
and Pawnee Counties, (klahoma AR B =
and R. W. Hubbard, t’at al, and, ) El L E D
Unknown Owmers, g
Defendants, ) AUG 20 1962

NOBLE C. HOOD

JURGMENT ON STIPULATION Clerk, U. §. District Courd

On this day this cause cames on for conasideration on the stipulation
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendent therein named, which stipulatior
is tendered herewith for flling herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Paul Comstock, Spl. Administrator
of the Estate of Myron Bangs, Jr., unallotted Osage, deceased (restricted),
and the Superintendent of the OBage Agency, Fawimska, Oklshoma, on behslf of
gaid estate, defendant herein, have, by the stipulstion above referred to,
agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the estate in Tracts Nos. 2823E-1 and 282:E-2, as set forth and described
in the Coamplaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause,

18 the total sum of $50.00, inclusive of interest. The sum of $50.00 was
deposited into the registry of this Court as estimated just compengation for
sald tracts upon the filing of the Declara.t.ic‘n of Taking herein. The Court
has jurisdiction of the partiss and the subject matter of this actiom.
Service of process has been perfected either personally or by publiscaticn

of notice, as preséribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all partiss defendant having compensable interests in the subject tracts.

IT 15, THEREFQRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) ‘The vesting in plaintiff of title ﬂa the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking %n and te¢ the land hereinabove
referred to, as wsaid tracts are described therein; is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tracts Nos. 28238-1 and 2823E~2 is the sum of $50.00, inclusive
of interest, $10,00 of which is to be applied to Tract No. 28238-1 and
$140.00 to Tract No. 2823B-2; and




(C) The Clerk of the Court is dirccted and authorized to draw a
check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount of $50.C0,
made payable to Paul Comstock, Spl. Administrator of the Estate of Myron
Bangs, Jr., unallotted Osage, deceased (restricted), and the Superintendent

of the Omage Agency, Pawhuska, Oklshoma, and caise payment to be made.

Entered this / 7 day of August 1962.

ALLEN E BARROW

JUIXE, Onited States District Court

APFROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR,
iac !Ea Tﬁﬁiw, JTEO

Assistant U. 5. Attorney




[WKEIS S O

;“" iR




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

OKLAHOMA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY,
a Corporation,

Plaintiff

vs. No, 5327 Civil
A right of way 120 feet in width over and
across three tracts of land in Creek County,
Oklahoma; and,

The United States of America, Guardian of
the interests of certain Restricted Indians;
and, ’

Lasawee Littlehead, a full blood Creek, Rcll No,
235; Maggie Littlehead, a full blood Creek, Roll
No. 236; Jimmy Littlehead, unenrolled full blood
Creek Indian; Goldie Littlehead, now Marshall,
unenrolled full blood Creek Indian; Ella k.
Littlehead, now Rodriguez, unenrolled full blood
Creek Indian; Frances Clinton, Creek Indian
(quantum of blood unknown); Rufus Jones, Morris
Mitchell, a full blood Creek, Roll No, NB859;
Albert C. Kelly; Rolley Bear, a full blood Creek,
Roll No. NB11l72;

FICED

AUG 20 1962

NOBLE C. HOCOD
Cletk, U, 8. District Court

vvuvvuuvvvuvuvuvvvuvvvvvuu\.f\..f

Defendants

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT AND ORDER
CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONIRS

This matter coming on to be heard on this ;Zﬂl%giy of IpAY August,
1962, upon the motion of Plaintiff for a Judgment of Condemnation
and an Order Confirming the Report of Commissioners heretofore filed
in this cause, at which time the Plaintiff appearing by its attorney
of record, H, Duane Stratton, and the Defendant, The United States
of America, Guardian of the interests of certain Restricted Indians,
appearing by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney
for the Northern District of Oklahoma, and all parties appearing
in open court having agreed that the motion might be heard without
further notice, and the Court being fully advised in the premises,
finds:

(1)
Plaintiff is a corporation duly organized under the Laws of

the State of Oklahoma and vested with the power of eminent domain

e e P TR © oL PR e e g v e, oy g A bt e



for the acquisition of property needed for the transmission of electric
power and energy.
(2)

It is necessary for the Plainfiff to appropriate and take, under
the powers vested in it by the statutes of the State of Oklahoma and
the statutes of thé United States of America, easements of the character
and having the attributes and privileges more particularly described
in Plaintiff's Complaint for the erection, operation and maintenance
of an electric transmission line of a nature and character set forth in
said Complaint, over and across the tracts of land hereinafter particular-
ly described. '

(3)

That the United Statesof Amefica, Guardian of the interests of
certain Restricted Indians and the Restricted Indian Defendants, through
their attorney, Hubert A, Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for
the NorthernDistrict of Oklahoma, have filed herein a waiver of notice
of the hearing te appoint commissioners and an entry of appearance, but

-have not filed in this cause any defense or objections to the taking and
appropriation of the easements and rights of way hereinafter described
within the time required by law and the rules of this Court, and have
therefore waived any such defense or objection.

(4)

That the Demand for Jury Triai filed herein on March 28, 1962, on
behalf of Lasawee Littlehead, Maggie Littlehead, Jimmy Littlehead, Goldie
Littlehead, .now Marshall, Ella M. Littlehead, now Rodriguez, Frances
Clinton, Mgrfis Mitchell, and Rolley Beaxr, and the United States of

Amerlcan, as guardian of the interest of the above named Restricted Indians

by Hubert A, Marlow, First Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern

District of Oklahoma, has been withdrawn by a Withdrawal of Demand for
Jury Trial filed herein on August 2, 1962, by said attorney on behalf of
said Defendants, and that no Demands for Jury Trial have been filed herein
by any of the other Defendants and that the time of filing any such

Demand for Jury Trial has expired and that the Raport of Commissioners
filed herein on January 29, 1962, should therefore be confirmed.

-2

..... et i e e



1T IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREKD that the Plaintiff,

Oklahoma Gas and Electric Company, have and recover judgment against
the Defendants, The United States of America, Guardian of the interests
of certain Restricted Indians; Lasawee Littlehead, a full blood Creek;
Roll No. 235, Maggie Littlehead, a full blood Creek, Roll No. 236;
Jimmy Littlehead, unenrolled full blood Creek Indian; Goldie Littlehead,
now Marshall, unenrolled full blood Cresk Indian; Ella M. Rodriguesz,
unenrolled full blood Creek Indlan; Frances Clinton, Creek Indian
(quantum of blood unknown); Rufus Jones; Morris Mitchell, a full blood
Creek, Roll No. NB8589; Albe~t C. Kelly; Rolley Bear, a full blood Creek,
Roll No. NB11l72, condemning and vesting in Plaintiff perpetual
easements and rights of way for the construction, operation and
maintenance of an electric transmission system comprised of a
system of wires, cables and fixtures aerially suspended from and
supported by structures limited as to number and location as shown
on the plats attached to the Complaint and the Order Appointing
Commissioners, for the transmission of electric curreant and energy
at such voltages as may be desired by Plaintiff and the transmission
of telegraph and telephone messages necessary or convenient in the
operation of said electric transmission system over and across the
following described tracts of land:

Tract No. 1: A tract of land 120 feef in width across

the East Half of Northeast Quarter (E¥ NE}) of Section

19, Township 17 North, Range L0 East, Creek County,

Oklahoma, being 60 feet in width _on each side of a

center line described as follows: Commencing at a

point in the East line of said E} of NE} of Section

19, 538 feet South of the Northeast carner thereof

and extending Scuthwesterly in a straight line a

distance of 2228 feet to a point in the West line.

of said E} of NE} of Section 19, Township 17 North,

Range 10 East, 288 feet North of the Southwest

corner thereof;

Tract No, 2: A tract of land 120 feet in width across

the East Half of Northwest Quarter (E} NW ) and North-

west Quarter of Northeast Quarter (NW% NEX) of Section

36, Township 17 North, Range © East, Creek County,

Oklahoma, being 60 feet in width on each side of a

center line described as follows: Commencing at a

peint in the North line of Section 36, Township 17

North, Range 9 East, 2088 feet West of the Northeast

corner thereof and extending Southwesterly in a straight

line a distance of 3202 feet to a point in the West line

of the East Half of Northwest Quarter of Section 36,

Township 17 North, Range 9 East, 108 feet North of the

Southwest corner thereof;

-3~



Tract No. 3: A tract of land 120 feet in width across

the Northeast Quarter (NE}) of Section 2, Township 16

North, Range 9 East, Creek County, Oklahoma, heing 60

feet in width on each side of a center line described

as follows: Commencing at a point in the North line

of said Northeast Quarter of Section 2, 707.8 feet West

of the Northeast corner thereof and extending South-

westerly in a straight line a distance of 2878.3 feet

to a point in the West line of said Northeast Quarter

of Sectién 2, Township 16 North, Range 9 East, 645

feet North of the Scuthwest corner thereof,
which easements and rights of way shall include the right, privilege
and authority of entering upon said tracts for ihe purpose of
erecting, operating, maintaining, rebuilding orremoving said trans-
mission line; the right to cut down, trim or remove any trees within
the limits of said rights of way, and the right to remove any structure
or obstruction now or hereafter located within the limits of said
rights of way and easements 1f, in Plaintiff's judgment, such trees
or structures are likely to interfere with or endanger said electric
line or its maintenance and operation; and in addition thereto, such
other privileges as may be necessary or proper for the construction,
maintenance, operation and removal of said eleciric transmission line
system by the Plaintiff herein, but nevertheless reserving to the
defendant owners of said tracts, their tenants, successors, heirs
and assigns, the right to make any use of the said tracts which is
consistent with the use thereof by the Plaintiff for the purposes
above mentioned, and which will not endanger or interfere with the
operation and maintenance of said electric transmission line system
and the use of said land by Plaintiff for its limited purposes.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report of
Commissioners made and filed herein on the 29th dﬁy of January, 1962,
be, and the same is hereby approved and confirmed, and that the
Defendants, as the owners of or of some interest in the above described
tracts have and recover judgment against the Plaintiff as compensation
and damage for the taking and appreopriation of the easements and
rights of way across said tracts in the following amocunts:

Tract No. 1:

(a) Lasawee Littlehead, a full blood Creek, Roll No. 235;

e

am e e a1 IR



Maggle Littlehead, a full blood Creek, Roll No. 236; Jimmy
Littlehead, unenrolled full blood Creek Indian; Goldie Littlehead,
now Marshall, unenrclled full bloocd Creek Indlan; Ella M,
Littlehead, now Rodriguez, unenrolled flull blood Creek Indian;
Frances Clinton, Creek Indian (quantum of blcod unknown);
and United States of America, Guardian of the interests
of the said Restricted Indian owners of said land,
$362,00
(b) Rufus Jones, Agricultural lessee: 50.00
Total $412,00
Tract No. 2:
(a) Morris Mitchell, a full blood Creek, Roll No. NB859,
and United States of America, Guardian of the interest
of the said Restricted Indian owner of said land,
438,00
(b) Albert C. Kelly, Agricultural lessiee: 60,00
Total $498,00
Tract No. 3:
(a) Rolley Bear, a full blood Creek, Holl No. NB1172,
and United States of America, Guardian of the interest
of the said Restricted Indian owner of said land,
395.00
(b) Albert C. Kelly, Agricultural lessee: 60. 00
Total $455.00
which sums, heretofore deposited with the Clerk of this Court by
the Plaintiff shall be dishursed by saild Clerk to the aforesaid
Defendants pursuant to an order of distribution to be hereafter

entered in this cause.

Uistrict Judge

Hubert A, Mariow
First Assistant United States Attorney
Northern District of Oklahoma

—5-

b+ ek ks A b 7§ 5 B o+ i iy R e 1+ e ey it 4 £ 1



FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE AUG 201962
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

NOBU3C.HOCD
L.Clerk, U. 8. Distrip FQERP

United States of America, )
}
Plaintiff, }
)
vs. ) CIVIL NO. 51,02
)
165,79 Aecres of-Land, More or )
Less, Situate in Tulsa, Pawnss, ) Tract Ne. 3309
Osage and Creek Counties, Cklahoma, }
and John B. Anderson, et al, and 3
Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendint therein, which stipulatien
is tendered herewith for filing herein,

The Court finds that plaintiff and 4. B. Taber, defendant herein,
have, by the stipulation above referrsd o, zgreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tract No. 3309, as
set forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause, is the total sum of $125.00, inclusive of interest. The
sum of $50.00 was deposited into the registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking herein.
The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of this action.
Hervice of process has been perfected either personally or by publication of
notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the subject tracts.

IT I8, THEREFOHE, BY THE COURT COHRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove referred
to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) The just compensation to te paid by the plaintiff for the

taking of Tract No. 3309 is the sum of $125.07, inclusive of interest; and

e Mg P ARt 31k it e e R AL B S -



{C} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $75.00, without interest, and
upen receipt of this zum, the Court Clerk is direcwued to draw a check on
the fends in the registry of this Court in the amount of $125.00 made payable

te J. B. Taber, and to cause payment to be made.

Entered this / 7 day of August 1962,

ALLEN E. BARRCOW
m,_, United Sbates DISLFict Cowrt

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
W. K. THIYTION, IR

. R .
Asgistant U. S. Attorney

el e AR 15 .



IN THE UNITED STATRS DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

J. B. 400D, et al.

VE . Civil No. =420 ]
. FILLED
AHITE & ELLIS DRILLING, INC.,
et al..
Fiig 21962

HOLLE ¢ HOOD

CRDER REMRANDING Clerk, U, §. District ot

The motion of plaintiffs to remund this sult to the
District Court of Creek County, Stase of Qklaknxs, came on
Tor hesarlng before the court, the Honorable lLuther Bohanon
prediding, on tnis 20th day of August, 1962, pursuant to
regular setting end notice to parties. and the Court having
heard the argument of counsel, and being Iully advised, upon
songideration entered an order remanding the cause to the
District Qourt of Craek County, State of Oklehoma.

IT 15 ORDERBD AND ADJUDGED that the motion of
plaintiffs to remand this csuse to the Dintrict Court of
Creek County, Cklahoma, be and At is hereby sustained and
the cause ls renanded to the Distrint Court of Creek County,
State of Qklahoms, for further procesadings.

Dated at Tules, Oklahoma, this 20th day of August,
1962,

NOBE C. HOOL, CLERK

¢ e pit e A4 i i o o st e s 1 3



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE FivLED
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

A 20 107

NOBLE C HOOD

-FLOYD ROBINSON, Clerk, U, 8. District 7wt

Plnintirf,%
vs. ’ CIVIL No. 5423

VERNA SCHEIERN,
Defendant ,

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Upon statement of parties that the Juria-
dlctlional amount involved herein is less than Ten Thousand
{$10,000) Dollers,

IT I3 ORDERRD that this action be and 1t is
hereby dismigsed without prejudice, and at the coat of
plalntiff.

Dated at Tulsa, thls 20th day of August, 1962.

NOBLE €, HOOD, CLERK

By ;BLﬁjpm;u nghda-la_ﬁﬁ
[ Deputy

e e 1o e . o —— A P =



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHMERN
DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

FINIS SMITH & BERTHA INEZ SMITH

)
Plaintiffa, 3
-V~ g m.ﬂéa
Befendants . g
AlG 20 1962
SRBER

NOBLE C. HOOD
Slerk, U, 8, Distriet Ot

This matter coming on for hearing befure me the undersigned
Judge of the United States Distrioct -Cduz't for the Northern District of
Oklahome, pursuant to regular setting, on this 16th day of August, 1962,
and plaintiffs being present by councel, Mr, Finis 8mith, and defendants
being present by counsel, Mr, Robhert Klinzing, and the court having
heard the arguwments of counsel, ind being fully advised in the premises,
and upun consideration thereof finds that the Motion to Remand should
be sustained. In that conuection the court finds that the action does
not {nvolve or nmcwssitate the interpretaiion of the Congtitution or
laws of the United States. The court: further finds that in the enactment
of the Federal Commumnications Act the Congzess of the United 8tates did
not intemd to pre-empt all manner or form of regulation nor did said
Act prohibit the enforocement of priv;te centract righte, restrictive
covenants, zoning ordinences and other such matters. The court finds
that the petition reflects an sction seeking the enfarcement of private
contractual rights arising from restrictive covenants running with the
iand and &8s such said action has its genesis in the common law of the
8tate of Gklahoma,

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AMD DECREED, that the
motion @ the plaintiff to remend this case to the Court of Comuon Pleas
of Tules County, Oklahome, be and the seme is hersby granted, and this
cause he and the same is hereby remanded to the Court of Common Pleas
of Tulsa County, Oklahoma, for further proceedings therein.




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCOURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT QOF OKTAHOMA

United 3tates of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
) CIVIL NO. LS52
vs. )
' )
4.99 Acres of Land, More or } Tract No. B-2L6
Lesa, Situate in Pawnse and )
Tulsa Counties, Oklahoma, and ) il |
Joe E, Brown, et al, and’Unknown ) F1 LED
Owners, )
)
Defendants. ) BUG 211962
JUDGMENT ON MOTION NOBLE C. HOOD

Klerk, U. 8. District ™t

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion
of plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendant and
acoepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of fmerica, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the sbove pro-
ceeding the United States of America and the defendant, ¢. L. Kurtze,
entered into a contract and agreement, 25 evidenced by an option for the
purchage of land granted by said defendsnt aand accepted on behalf of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Englneers, Department of the Army, whersin it
was agreed that the amount of $6,000.00, inclusive of interest, would be
awarded as just compensation for the taking of the estate to be condemmed
in Traet No. B-2L6, ass such estate and sald tract are described in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretof;re filed in this cause,

The Court further finds that the a>ove-named defendant was the
gole owner of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; that he is
entitled to the sntire award therefor; snd that the contract and agreement
iz a valid one.

The Court further finds, upon examination of & copy of a warranty
deed dated January 6, 1920, at Book 38, page 258, Pawnee County, Oklahoma,
from N. T. Heggle to Elizabeth Twesdy, that N. T. Heggie did not reserve a
one-half mineral interest; and that C. L. Kwrtze was the sole ouner and
entitled to all of the award,

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfacted,
either personally or by publication of notice, on zll parties defendant having
coampensable interests in the subject trast and that a notice of pretrial
hearing has been served on 81l parties making an appearance and demanding

notice of all proceadings.

AR b1 e S sl e A 1 7 . e A, SR SR - 8. s



IT Is, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove referred
to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compensation to e paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. B-2L6 is the sum of $6,000.00, inclusive of intarest,
of which sum $5,993.10 has been disbursed, leaving a balance of $6.30 to
be distributed; and

(C) fThe Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount of

$6.90, payable to the order of C. L. Kurtze, and %o cause said payment to

be made.
Entered this ; / day of *upust 1962,
Cal /‘),fwwrz
JUTGE, " United Btates District Cowrt
AFPPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
W R, THIXTOR, of.

. ’ .
Agsistant U. 3, attornaey

. e a1 A AT b b At ¥+ . P A A A A B M BT B 8



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CRLAHOMA

United States of America,

Flaintiff,
CIVIL NO. Lé2l

vs.

Less, Situate in Creek, Pawnee
and Tulsa Counties, Oklahonma,

and W, T. Selvidge, et al, and
Unknown OWnerS, AUG 2‘] 1q82

)
)
)
)
;
18.28 Acres of "Land, More or ) Tract No. G-31 X K
) FILE D
)
)
)
Defendanta, )
NOBLE C. HCCD
Cierk, UL 8. Distriet C-vsi ¢
JUDGMENT ON STITULATTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by the plaintiff and the defencants therein named, which stipu-
lation is tendered herewith for filing herein,

The Court finds that plaintif? anc Mas Tate, a/k/a Ethel Maes Tate,
individuslly,. and as guardian of Kenneth Ray Maxwsll, Gerald B. Maxwell and
Donald W. Maxwell, minors, and Glen Tate, defendants herein, have, by tha
stipulation above referred teo, agreed that the just compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the sstate in Tract No. §-316, as set
forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause, is the total sum of 00,00, inclusive of interest.

The sum of $300.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tract upon the fjling of the Declaration of Taking
harein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. Service of process has been perfected, either personally or

by publication of noticé , as prescribed by Fule 71A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedufe, on all parties defendant hiving compensable interests in

the subject tract,

IT I3, THEHEFORE, BY THE COURTY ORLERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in end to the land hereinsbove re-
ferred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) ‘The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the

taking of Tract No. C~31€ is the sum of $40C.00, inclusive of interest;

LR -



(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of
this Court the deficiency in the asmount of 1100.00, without interest; and

(D) Upon the receipt of the above statad deficiency, the Clerk
of the Court is directed and authorized to ¢raw a check on the funds in
the Registry of this Court in the amount of $400.00, made payable to the

above owners jéintly, and cauge payment to ke made,

Entered this A /“ day of August 1962.

J224ﬁmf£%£Wéﬂmﬁﬂ

JULTE, Mited States DIstrict Court

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, Jp

W R, THIXTON, JR.
Assistant U. 5. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CILAHOMA

United States of Mmerica, )
)
Plaintiff, )}
) CIVIL N0, L62hL
vs. )
)
18.28 Acres of -Land, More or } Tract Mo, C-336
Less, Situate in Creek, Pawnee )
and Tulsa Counties, Cklahoma } -
and W, T. Selvidge, et al, and 3 FILED
Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants. ) AUG 21 19582

JUDGMENT ON STTPULATION NOBLE C. HOCD
Clerk, U, 8. District Crvif

On this day this cause comes cn for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendants therein named, which stipu-
lation is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Mae Tate, a/k/a Ethel Mae
Maxwell, a/k/a Ethel Mate Tate, individually, and as guardian of Kenneth
Ray Maxwell, Gerald B. Maxwell and Donald W. Maxwell, minors, and Glen Tate,
defendants herein, have, by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that
the just compensation to be paid by the plaiatiff for the taking of the
estate in Tract No. C-336, as set forth and described in the Camplaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the total
sum of $2,800.00, inclusive of interest. Th: sum of $2,550.00, was deposited
inte the Registry of this Court as estimated just compsnsation for said
tract uwpon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has
Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of this action. Service
of process has been perfected either personally or by publication of notics,
ag prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all
parties defendant having compensabla interests in the subject tract.

IT IS, THERSFQRE, BY THE COURT ORDIRED AND ADAMGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in aind to the land hereinabove re-

ferred to, as sald tract is described thereiin, is hereby confirmed;

i e bdeirm et i 1 i it Sureimesbe il b Al

+ it AT p—p Ao



{B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No., C-336 is the sum of $2,0600.00, inclusiva of interest,
and the reservation by the above-named deferdants of the right teo remove
buildings and improvements located thersen, having a total salvage value
of $200.00; and the just compensatien shall not be diminished or reduced
by reserving or removing sald improvements; and

(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $250.00, witheut interest; and
upon raceipt of the stated amount of the deficiency, the Clerk of the Court
is authorized and directed t¢ draw a check cn the funds in the Registry of
this Court in the amount of $2,800.00, nade payable to the above owners

Jointly, and cause payment to be made.

Entered this ,2 / day of August 1962.

N

JTOBGE, United States District Gourt

APPRQVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. H. THUITON, J&,
Asglstant U. 8. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FORl THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

vs. CIVIL. ¥o. L1851

Less, 3ituate in Tulsa, Creek
and Pawnee Countiles, Oklahoms,
and G. B. Suppes, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

Tract No. A=-132E

FILED

)
)
)
)
)
334.19 Acres of .Land, More or )
)
)
)
)
)
}

Defendants.
AUG 21 1962
JUDGMENT ON MOTION

NOGBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Couté

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for a judgment on the aption granted by the defendants and accepted
by the Corps of BEngineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the United
States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding,
the United States of America and the defendants, G. B. Suppes and Willa F.
Suppes, entered into a contract and agreement as avidenced by an option for
the purchase of land granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of
the plaintlff by the Corps of Engineers, Depariment of the Army, wherein it
was agreed that the amount of $50.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded
&g Just compensation for the taking of the estate to be condemned in Tract
No. A-132E, as such estate and said tract are described in the Complaint and
Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the abosve-nemed defeondants were the
sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of takingj that they
are entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contraet and agreement
is a valid one.

The Court further finds that serviee of rrecess has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on 211 parties defendant
having compenseble interests in the subject tract znd that a copy of a
motion for judgmsnt has been served on all parties making an appearance

" and demanding notice of all proceedings.

. . e e A< PP B P A A e . . ermrrmrrm s prvbppr ey ———

Rl AL AR b+



IT IS, THEWEFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(&) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the cstate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract 1s described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just campensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the
tdcing of Tract No. A~132E is the sum of $50.00, fnclusive of interest; and

(C) The Clerk of the Court is directed and authorized to draw a
check on the funds in the Registry of this Ccurt in the amount of $50.00,

_made paysble to G. B. Suppes and Willa F. Suppes, and cause payment to be

made,
intered this /2 }o'é;y of Mgust 1962,
Lattow (D hnin
JULGE, United States District Lourt
APPROVED:

W. R THI}{TON, JB
. H. ON, .
Assigtent U. S. asttorney

ek h e Ak A AL S oY B e S Pl ot e i A A o RS, NPRMEMR I e



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

Trited States of America,
Plaintiff,

Ve, - CIVIL MO, L85l

Less, Sitwate in Tulsa, Creek
and Pawnes Counties, Oklahoma,
and G. B, Suppes, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

Tract Fo., A-1h2

FILED

)
)
}
J
%
334.19 Acres of Land, More or g
)
)
)

Defendants.
AUG 211082
JUDGMENT ON MOTION

MNOBLE C HCOD
8. Distrirr "ol

On this day this cause comes on for gonsiderati%gxgﬁl%he motion
of plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendants and
aceepted by the Corps of Englneers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the
United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institation of the sbove pro-
ceeding the United States of Mmerica and the defendants, William 8. Bailey,
Jr., and Cleo C. Bailey entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced
by an option for the purchase of land granted by sald defendants and accepted
on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Enginears, Department of the Army,
wherein it was agreed that the amount of $80.00, inclusive of interest, would
be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the estate to be condemned
in Tract No. A-142, as such estate and said tract are described in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the akove~named defendants were the
sole ouners of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; that they
are entitled to the entire award thereforj and that the contract and agreement
is a valid ons.

The Court further finds that service of process has besn perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, oh all parties defendant having
compensable interesis in the subject tract and that a capy of a motion for
Judgment has been served on all psrties making an mppearance and demanding

notice of all proceedings.

R © e e AR R TR o o e - ¢ . C e e Pt T r————



IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed; and

(B) The just compendation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. A-142 ig the sum of 580,00, inclusive of interest, which

sum had heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court.

Entered this;/ day of August 1962.

Lather B tranan

JUDGH, United States District Court
APFROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR,
o

. R, R .
Asgistant U. 5. Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOh THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKAHCMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )}
}
s, ) CIVIL Ne. L85
)
334.19 Acres of Land, More or )
Less, Situate in Tulsa, Creek ) Tracts Nos. A-1LOE-1,
and Pawnee Counties, Oklahoma, ) 1LOE-2 and 1LOE-3
and G. B. Suppes, et al, and }
Unknown Owners ) -~
’ ) FEILED
Defandants, )

62
JUDGMENT ON MOTION AUG 2118

NOBLE €. HCOD
On this day this cause comes on for consideration glrlkh®lstBiarics et
1

of plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendants and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of tae Army, on behalf of
the United States of America, plaintiff hereirn.

The Court finds that prior to the jnstitution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and the cefendants, Edmind T. Werhan
and Grace P. Werhan, entered into a contract ard agreement, as evidenced by
an option for the purchase of lamnd granted by said defendants and accepted
on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Eneineers, Department of the Army,
wherein it was agreed that the amount of %975.00, inclusive of interest, would
be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the estate to be condemned
in Tracts Nos. A-1LOE-1, 52 and E-3, as such_estate and said tracts are
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendants were the
sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of taking; that they
are entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and agreement
is a valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tracts ani that a copy of a motien for
Judgment has been served on all parties making an appearance and demanding

notice of all proceedings.



IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED :

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land heréeinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmad; and

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of TractsVNos. A-1l,0E-1, E-2 and E-3 i the sum of $975.00, inclusive

of interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court.

Entered thisj;?/' day of August 1962,

Q%Aﬂ:ﬂ r@w{.wwn

JUDGE, lnited States District Court

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W R, THIXTON, Ju.
Assistant U. S, Attorney

e R at o g i M P e e el AT SR S 1 -



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QHLAHCHA

United States of Americs, ;
Plaintiff, g
vs. ) CIVIL No, L85h
)
600.49 Acres of-Land, More or 3
Less, Situate in Tulsa, Creek g Tracts Nos. B»tB?
and Pawnes Counties, Oklahoma D-43TE g
and Clifford Vard, ot al, and ) FILED
Unknown Cwners, )
)
Defendants, ) AUG 21 1052
JUDGMENT O MO'TTON NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8, District Conrt

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion
of plaintiff for a Jjudgment on the optioms granted by the defendants and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of America, plaintiff hereln.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding.
the United States of America and the defendants, Nora Hall, now Green, Cresk
Roll 8369; and Crescent Oil and Gas Corporation, owners of the lessor and
lessee interest respectively, enterad into a contract and agresment as
evidenced by options for the purchase of land granted by said defendants
and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department
of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $100.00, inclusive of
interest, would be awarded as just campensation for the taking of the estate
to be condemned in Tracts Neos, D-L37 and D-h37E, as such estates and sald
tracts are described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause.

The Gourt further finds that the above-named defendants wers the
sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of taking; that they
are entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and agree-
ment iz a valid one; and

Subsequent to the execution of the option contraot with ﬂora
HRall, now Green, a stipulation was entered into by said Nora Hall and the
plaintiff, the same being approved by James &, McNeely, Jr., United States
Attorney, Advisor of Bureau of Indian Affairs, for, snd in behalf of, Nora

Hall, now Green, a‘restricted Creek Indian.

A o Bk st ok S e e s VAT MR 1



The Court further finds that servise of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publicatien of notics, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tracts and that a copy of a
motion for judgment has been served on all parties making an appearance
and demanding notice of all proceedings.

1T IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDIRED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) 1The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed; and

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plajintiff for the
taking of Tract No. D-L437 and D-L37E is the sum of $100.00, inclusive of

interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by orders of this Court.

Entered this ,{ /ﬂéy of ugust 1962,

Ve 7
Jm’."{ﬂf ondarareran
JUUEE, United Stales DiStrict Court

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
W. R. THIXI0N, JR.

Asgigtant U. 3. Attorney

et e s e B st s p ST - e+ e . . e VI, RS INR, AR 8



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHEHN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of imerica, )
Plaintiff, 3
vs, _ ; CIVIL NO, 5056
685,86 Acres of ‘Land, More ar g
Less, Situate in Osage and ) Tract No. 3115
Alhert Porking, ot al, and ) FILED
Unknown Qwners, )
Defendants. g #UG 21 1962
JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION NOBLL C. HOOD

Clerk, U, 8, Distrier e

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by the defendants therein nemed and the plaintiff, which stipu-
lation is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Dora Johnson and Jack Johnson,
defendants herein, have, by the stipulation asove referred to, agreed that
the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the
estate in Tract ¥o. 3115, as set forth ard described in the Complaint and
Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the total sum of
$5,500,00, inclusive of interest. The sum of $4,0:00.00 was deposited into
the Registry of this Court as estimated just czompengation for said tract
upon the filing of the Declarstion of Taking iereirn. The Court has jurise
diction of the parties and the subject metter of this action. Service of
process has besn perfected, either personslly or by publication of notice,
as prescribed by Kule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all
partises defendant having compensable interests in the subject tract.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Coamplaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove re-
ferred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to bs paid by the plaintiff for the

teking of Tract No. 3115 is the sum of $5,500.00, inclusive of interest; and

A A b i 0 © . C e i A



(G} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
- this Court the deficiency in the smount of $1,100.00, without interest;
and upon receiving these funds, the Court Clork is directed and authorized
to draw a check in the amount of %$1,100.00, nade payable te Dora Johnson,

and cause payment to be made,

Entered this ; / *" day of August 1962,

g%;féf’ﬂ %ﬂéflﬂﬂﬂ

JUBGE, United States District Court

APFROVED:

W. R. TH
Asgigtant U. 8. Attorney

A AL LANERS S b P e pm———————— T



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURYT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

C. A. Farrell, }
Plaintiff,
vB. CIVIL NO. 5060
Phillip E. Craig, Revenue Gfficer, "
Earl R. *discman,’niatrict Director. co F | L ED

‘of Internal Revenue, and the United
Sceten of Amerlcs,

Defendants. AUG 21 1962

NOBLE C. HOOD
OADER OF DISMISSAL ELlerk, U. 8, District et
This action came on for hearing before the ocourt,
the Honorable Luther Bohanon presiding, on August 21, 1462,
on the motlion of defendants to diemiss, and upon stipulatlon
of counsel to dismiseg without prejudice,
IT I3 ORDERED that this case be and it is hereby
dismissed without prejudice,
Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this 21st day of August,
1962,

NOBLE C. HOOD, CLERK

R i ke bz e e e e A e



UNITED STATES DISTRICT GOUERT FCR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKILAHOMA

United States of fmerica, )
)
Plaintiff, }
) JIVIL NO. 5110
vSs. )
)
397.98 Acres of .Land, More or }  Tract Nos. 2518, 2518E-1 and E-2
Less, Situate in Creek and } (Mineral Subordination)
Pawnee Counties, Oklahoma, and } N g
S. M. Kantor, et al, and Unknown ) FILED
Qwners, )
)
Defendants. ) AUG 21 1962
JUDGHEDT NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Couyt

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion
of plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendant and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of smerdica, plaintiff herein, and for judgment on a
stipulation entered into between the plaintiff and defendants named therein,
which stipulation is tendered herewith for tte filing herein.

The Court finds that prior te the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of america and the defeniant, Esther B. Maxwell,
owner of 1/16th interest in the oil, gas and other minerals in the ¥W/h
WW/L of Section 20, T20N, R10E, Pawnee Courty, Oklihoma, entered into a
contract and agreement as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land
granted by sajd defendant and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the
Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, vherein it was agreed that the
amount, of $1,050.00, inclusive of interest, would e awarded as just compen-
sation for the taking of the estate to be condemned in Tract Nos. 2518,
2518E-1 and E-2, as such estate and said tracts ara described in the Complaint
and Declaration of Tgking heretofore filed in this cause, saild owner's share
being the amount of $28.13.

The Gourt further finds that the plaintiff and Mae Tate, a/k/a
Ethel Mae Maxwell, a/k/a Ethel Mae Tate, individually, and as guardian for
Kenneth Ray Maxwell, Gerald B. Maxwell and Denald W. Maxwell, minors, and
Glen Tate, defendants herein, have, by the stipulation referreé to above,
agreed that the just compensation te be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the estate in Tract Nos. 2518, 2518E-L anc. E-2, as set forth and degcribed
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause,
is the total sum of $1,050.00, inclusive of interest, of which $1,021.87

is payable to them zs owners of all the minerals, except that owned by

[ . e p—— L L A . e e, G ——

A A e P .



Esther B. Maxwell as stated above, said owners owring that part of the oil,
gas and other minerals, lessor's interest, formerly owned by J. B, Maxwell,
deceased.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendants were the
sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of taking; that they
are entitled t& the entire award therefor; and that the contract and agreement
i3 a valid one, and that the stipulation is 7alid, and as such, is confirmed
and aceepted by this Court.

The Court further finds that servi:e of process has been pérfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tracts and that a copy of a metion for
Judgment has been served on all parties making an appearance and demanding
notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDIZRED AND ADJUDGED:

(&) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract Nos. 2518, 2518E-1 and E-2 i3 the sum of $1,050.00, in-
clusive of interest; and

(C) The Clerk of the Court is authorized and directed to draw
checks on the funds in the Registry of this lourt in the following amounts
payable to the defendants herein, and cause dayment to be made:

Esther B. Maxowell . . . . . . + « .« . . . 28,13

Mae Tate, af/k/a Ethel Mae Maxwell,

afk/a Ethel Mae Tate, individually,
and as guardian for Kenneth Ray
Maxwell, Gerald B. Maxwell and

Donald W. Maxwell, minars, and
Glen Tate. + +« v v v « v « & « o « » » 1,021.87

T2 050-00

Entered this_/ /ajtiay of August 1762.

Sthon Petanan

APPROVED: JUTE, Urited States District Court

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. R. THIXTGN, JR.
Assigtant U, S. Attorney

A e . W AR R . i, R AR AR e 7 =




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COJRT F{R THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, ;
Plaintiff, )
) CIVIL HO. 5127
vs. )
)
514.12 Aeres of Land, More or ) Tract No. 1-936
Less, Situate in Tulsa, Creek )
and Pawnee Counties, Oklahoma, )] " '
and D. H. Cramer, et al, and 3 FILED
Unknown Ouners, )
) W im
Defendants, ) puG 2114962
NOBLE C, HOCD
JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION Clerk, U. S, District C-vif

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the option
contract and the stipulaticn entered into by and betwsen the plaintiff and
the defendants therein named, which stipulation and eption contract are
tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and John K. Gill, E. S. Brewer and
Lecna West Wooley, defendants herein, have by the stipulation and option
above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the
plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Trect Neo. I-936, as set forth
and described in the Cemplaint and Declaraticn of Taking herstofore filed in
this cause, is the total sum of $11,302.00, inclusive of interest, which
amount was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tract upen the filing ef the Declaration of Taking
herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. Service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of tha Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in
the subject tract. The Court further finds that the above-named defendants
were the sols owners of the captioned tract on the date of taking, and
they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove re-

ferred to, as said tract is deacribed thersin, is hereby confirmed; and

L — T - ARk kL




(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. I-936 is the sum of 511, 302,00, inclusive of interest,
which sum has heretofore been disbursed by onrders of this Court.

Entered ‘t,hls;/f

day of August 1962,

elflen f%?a;{mmw
: s ted States Distriet Court

APFROVEH) :

W. R. THIXTON, JR,
WO R, THIXION, IR,
Agsistant U, S, Attornay

B



IN THE UNITED STATES DISPRICT COURT OF THE BTATE OF
OKLAMOMA, FOR THE WORTHIRN DISTRIGY

mm #. HOWARD and ALAN HOMARD, ]
a siner, by and ¢ h hin fnt!m- )
and next n-una, BA &, ROWARD, ,

Pilaintiffe, | ‘
Vs, . No, S5 2B 9 Ofval
L}
1

FILED

m,‘ 8 Dalaware corporstion,

Defendant | AUG zu%zﬂgm
NOBLE C. HOO

JGURMAL ENTAY OF JUDGIENT  Clerk, U. S District ot

The above entitled matter came on for hearing on
this August 2/ 7 1962, the plaintiffs appearing by David .
Howard, individually and as the surviving husband of ﬂhristigm
Howard, decemsed, and ms the fsther and nuxt friend aof Axgn
Howard, s minor, end by their attomrneys of record, ©, lawrance
Elder and Myrick, Smith & Opiswell, and the defendant Rppaaring
by its attorneys, Harry D. Moreland; and

FOR GOGD CAUSE SHOWN, bLamed upon statemsnts of
sounsel and ovidence introduced, the Court finds that plaintiffs
should have Judgment sgeinst defendant for the sum of Five Thousand
($3000,00) Dollars; five hundred dollars «f sush sum to be allowed
to Alan Howard, a minor, and $4500.00 to be silowed to Devid O.
Howard as an individusl and the surviving husband of Ohrigtine
Howard, deosased,

IT 18 THRREFPOAE CRDERRD that Jjudgment be, and it i
hereby rendered in faver of plaintiffy and ageinst delendants, and

IT I8 FURTHER CRDERED that defendant satiafy such

Judgment by paying the sum of $500,00 to David (. Roward, as father
arnd naxt friend of Alan Howard, a minor, and that dslendent pay to
David 0. Howmrd, individually snd as surviving husband of Ohristine

Howard, kmnca, the sum of ‘%m o0, '
g - /»Ziﬂ Ad/f /l/ . /LL%
ok x_--/ / TITES BYSTRIOT JU

.

.u-_-

/7 ?.m. %)M (4 q/é:&’/’ L &K{é j/{ JLL\«‘-k (G(L(

e ﬁ.th ¥ Criswell §
Afstmmsm for §1aint1f‘t‘l’. ({“ }/ (

b A bt - SRR SRR




IN THE UNITED STATES PISTRICT COURT #OR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FILED

Carl Schnee, Legel (usrdian of
errell MeBride, & ainor,

Plaintityl,

Migsour:-Kaness-Texes Railroad
Company, & gorporation,

|
|
|
|
vs. B ' cxvxl. NQ ',}30 NL)BLL . HO(H)
)
]
)
)

Defendant.

URDER REMAKD.ING

The motion of plaintifi to remand thia ault to the
Districet Court of Tulse County, Htate of Ciklahowa, ceme on for
hearing before the court, the Honorable Luther Bohanon pre-
piding, on this 2ls¢ day of August, 1962, pursuant to regular
setting and notice %o parties, and the Court having hesrd the
argument of coungel, and being fully advised, upon consideratlon
entdred an order remanding the cause to the Distrist Court of
Tulse County, State of Oklahoma.

IT 1S ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the motlion of plalntiff
to remend this csause to the Distriet Court of Tulass County, Okla-
homa, be and it is nereby sustained and the ocsuse 1a rumanded to
the Distriet Court of Tulsa County, Oklaheoms for further proceed-
ings. i

Dated a2t Tulsa, Oklahoma, this 2lut day of Auguat, 1962,

NOBLE ©, HOOD, CLERK

By %qm

uﬁf

AG 211862

‘it‘rL U, 8 Disteicr

ek




Def. Judgment
Without Res., of Tmps.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, ) o l L E D
Plaintiff, ; Civil No. 5183

vs.

46,54 Aores of Land, More oz lews, | AUG 28 1962

Bitunte in Greek, m sod Pmwe

Sounties, Gklahoms, and Nors M)l ) WORBLE C HOOD

Green, ot al, snd Unknown Quoers, ) Cierk, U, 8 District TlontE
Defendants. ) Tract(s) No{s). 1gka@

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the defendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, wh:.ch
stipulation(s) (are)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Kells I Megune, Adsinistratrix

of the Estate of Amw . Stevenson, decensed, , defendant(s) herein,

have, by the stipulation{s) above referred to, agreed that the just compen-
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s} in Tract(s)

fo(s). 19%2 , ag set forth and
deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration o Taking heretcfore filed in
this cause, is the {total) sum of $ %,000.00 , inclusive of .
interest. The sum of § 2,300.00 » was deposited into the registry

of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as preseribed by
Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract{s).

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said traet(s) (is}(are) described thereir, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(s) Ne(s). 1542 , 35 the sum of
P 3,000.00 , inclusive of intarest; and

(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit intc the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $ TOG..00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrees,

Tntered this 27 Pday of Gva,d‘ 1968 _.

ALLEN E. BARROW

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court
W R, THIXTON' JR,

Aftorney




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

PHILIP 1. PALMER, JR., TRUSTEE,

Plaintiff,
va. NO. 3324
Civil
CIRCLE D DRILLING COMPANY, » COR~- _
PORATION, and C, A. STEELE ard NATIONAL -
BANK OF TULSA, AS EXECUTORS AND F‘lL:ED

TRUSTEES OF THE ESTATE QF JEANNETTE R.
FLERGER, DECEASED,

Defendants. nuG 2% 1962

F"-u-r. o st s aplt Nl Snat g St

NOBLE C. HOOD

. istrict CoutE
ORDER OVERRULING DEFENDANTS' Moﬂghsu. 8. District Cout
YOR KEW TIIAL

The motions of the defendants, Circle D Drilling Gompany, and C. A.
Steels and National Bank of Tulsa, as Executors and Trustees of the Estate
of Jeannette R. Fleeger, Decemsed, having boen duly filed herein and having
regularly come on fof hearing on the 2ist day of August, 1962, and the
 Ceurt having considered the motions, the briefs in support thereof and in
opposition thereto, and having heard and considered the remarks of counssl,
end it appearing that sald motions shoyld be in all things averruled, save and
except for the correction by interlineation to Finding of Fact Na. 13 which
was made by the GCourt in open court, i is therefore:

ORDERED, ADJUDGED ané DECREED that the motions of the
dn(ond.mt: for new trial be and the same are hereby overruled,

And the defendants having excepted to the ruling of the court and
having snnounced in open court their intention to appeal, and further requested
the fixing of the amount of & supersedens bord, and it appesring that said
amount should be $100, 800, 00, it is thevefore:

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that if the defendants shall,
within ten days from the entry of this order, make supersedeas bond with
good and suéficient sureties to be approved by the Court, in the amount of

$100, 006, 00, then the exseution of the judgment herstofors sntarsd shall be




stayed pending the prosecution of an appeal by the defendants, otherwise
sald judgment shall be in full force and sffect and exevution may iassue thare-
on.

Arsd *t sppoaring that two drillings rigs, being part of the subjects
mattar of this laweuit, ars located in or nesr Farmington, New Mexito, sud
said rige. togpether with the mppurtenances therets, are more fully described
as fallows: |

Rig M - Bethlehom 855 Twister Rotary drillin g rig intset;

Rig #6 ~ Unit 15 Rotary drilling rig intsct;

{above drililng rign intact include drawworks, derricks,
touls, blowout preventors, mud squipent, electrical
squipmaent, drill callars, pipe, blocks, swivels, hose,
senginos and motors, valves, tanks, stills, doghouses,
and all sther accessories and appurtensnces theveunto
belonging.)

And that the partias have in open court agresd to the sals at pubiic sustion
of aaid rigs, said sale to be pursusnt to the order of this Court, snd subject
to the confilrmation of this Court, with the procesds of said sale to be held
in the registiry of this Court pending the final determination of this maiter on
appenl, it is thersfore:

ORDERED, ADJUDGED ané¢ DECREED that the aboverdescribed
driliing rigs, tegether with ail nmmn:aw thersto, be and the samea are
hereby ordered sold at public auection ;alc, in parenl loty or as & whole, fres
and clear of all lisns, clsims, encumbrancen and taxes, said sale to be con-
dugted by Ralph Rosen Associstes, Awctioneors, of Dallas, Texas, they to
be compensated {for thelr services by a fue of 5% of the confivmed asle price,
plus reimburssment of their expennaes a8 approvad by this Court, all sales to
be for cash, with the proceeds of said sale to be paid into the registry of
this Court to be held in said registry pending the final determination of this
matter an appeal, unless the defendants shall not have made supersedess

bond ae hersinshove provided, in which case said procesds will be turned

aZ,




aver 1o the plaintiff-trustes herein. GSaid salss shall be subject to the conw
firmation of this Court after report of uals made by the auctionsere above
sppoiuted, and after netics and hearing thureon. Al claims and valid liens,
if any, aguinst the sbova~describec property, ars ordered transferzved to
the procesds of said sale, with the ameunt and validity of sach slalme, if
any, to bs Mrm&mﬂ by further ordsr of this Court, or by sushk ather Court
an this Court shall detarmine shouid make snah determination,

Signed this 79 _dayof _ ) ez

/5 St
United States District Judge

APPROVED FOR ENTRY:

7 (4.

Attorasy for Defendants.

P

Attorneysfor Pisintiil.

wln




UNTIED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE FILED
NORTHERE DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

AUG 29 1962

United States of America, NOBLE C. HO oD

Plaintiff L
vs. ! Civil No. 4793 Clerk, U, 8. District Court

196.20 Acres of Lsnd, More or Less,
Bituate in Pavhee, Creek, &nd Tulsa
Countles, Oklahoma, and Tom Stanford,
et al, andi Unknown Cwners,

Tracts Nos. I-G45-1, =2,
und I-949E-1 & E-2

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on fcr consideration oun the stipu-
lation entered into by the plaintiff and the defendants therein namod,
which stipulation is tendered herewlth Jor filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintifs and Williem Belton Moore,

Begaie Bob Taylor Moore, Bida York, Roscoe #A. York, N. V. lecnard, Kate
Leconayd, and Rebecca R. Priest, defendents herein, have, by the stipu-~
lation above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estates in Tracta Noa. I-949-1,
I-646.2, and I-QUUE-1 and I-94CE-2, as set forth and described in the
Complaint and Decleration of Teking heretofcre‘ filed in this cauae,

is the total gsum of $270.00, imclueive of interess. The sum of $270.00
was deposited into the registry of this Court as estimated Just compensa-
tion for sald tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.
The Court has jurisdietion of the parties and the pubject matter of this
action. Service of process has been perfected either pergonally or by
publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all partiee defendant having compensable intereete in
the subject tractse.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURI ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) Tbe vesting in plaintiff of title to the sstates set
forth in the Complsint and Decleration of Taking in and to the lands
hereinabove referred to, as seid tracts are Jescribed therein, is hereby

confirmed;



(B} The Just ccmpensation to be puld by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tracts Nos. I-949-1, I-049-2, and [-Q4UE-) and I-9LOE-2, is
the sum of §270.00, inclusive of interest, snd sald amount has heretofore
bean distrituted to the above owners as per wrevicus order of this Court.

1
Entered this 28 —~ day of Auguet, 1962.

ALLEN E. BARROW
TWITED ATATEE DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, g,
W. R. TALXTON, J8. _

Asgistant U. 8. Attorney




~-ED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
i DIS 0 AHOH FTEY 6.
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA AUG 27 1982

" United States of America,

NOGBLE ¢. HOOD

Plaintiff, Clerk, U. S, District Court

vs. CIVIL HO. LB836
234.94 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Situate in Tulsa, Creek
and Pawnee Counties, Oklahema,
and Clifford Ward, et zl, and
Unknown Qwners,

Tracts Nos. 2518, 25188~1 and
E~2 {Surface Estate)

et et S S Y St S S S o ot M

Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON STIPCLATION

(n this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendents thereih named, whith
stipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and lae Tate, a/k/a Hthel Mae Tate,
a/k/a Ethel Mae Maxwell, individually, and as guardian for Kenneth Ray
Maxwell, Gerald B. Maxwell, and Donald W. Maywell, minors, and Glen Tate,
defendants herein, have, by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that
the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff Ffor the taking of the
estate in Tracts Nos. 2518, 2518E-1 and 3~2, as set forth and described in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is
the total sum of $2,L00.00, inclusive of interest. The sum of $1,875.00
was deposited into the Registry of this Courl as estimated just compensation
for paid tracts upon the filing of the Daclaration of Taking herein. The
Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subjsct matter of thls action.
Sarvice of process has been perfected either personally or by publication of
notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the subject tracts.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDFRED AND ADJUDGED:

(1) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove referrec
to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
takigg of Tracts Nos. 2518, 2518E-1 s&nd E-2 35 the sum of $2,L00.00, in-

clusive of interest; and

I . s o e et oepe b e b Snan i e At S 8w




(¢} The plaintiff shall forthwith ceposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amourt of %525.00 {(applied to Tract No.
2518), without interest, and the Clerk of this Court, upon receipt of this
smount of deficienay, is authorized and direcled to draw a check in the
amount set forth below, made payable to the above cwners, and to cause
payment to be made. |

Mae Tate, a/k/a Ethel Mae Tate, afk/a

Ethel Mas Maxwell, individually, and
as guardian for Kemmeth Ray Maxwell,

Gerald B. Maxwell and Donald W. Maxwell,
minors, and Glen Tate. . « « « + + « « o « o $2,400.00

Entered this -2_3'0!-} dey of August 1362,

ALLEN E. BARROW
JOE, U ted Wates District Court
APFROVED+

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W R, THITION, JH.
Assistant U, é Attorney

o . e e o k. AN A T BAPATRELS—



FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT GOURT FOR THE

HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA n
AUG 29 1562

Unlted States of fAmerica, 3 NOBLE C, BOO™D
} Clerk, U. 8. Districs O
Plainkiff, )
) CIVIL NoO. L85L
vs, )
)
600.49 Acres of-land, More or )] Tract No, D-418
Lesa, Situate in Tulsa, Creek ) {Subordination of Minherals)
and Pawnee Counties, and )
Clifford Ward, et al, and )
Unknown Owners, %
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

On this day this cause comes on for comsideration on the moetion of
Plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendants and accepted
by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the .irmy, on behalf of the United
States of America, plaintiff herein, and upon motion of the plaintiff for a
Judgment upon the stipulation entersd into by the plaintiff and the defendants
named therein, which stipulatien is tendered or filing herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of Americs and the defendants, Bli Postoak, Roll
97L, FR Creek Indian, and his wife, Lizzie Postosk, owners of the lessor
interest, entersed into a contract and agresement as evidenced by an option for
the purchase of land granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the
plaintlff by the Corps of Bngineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was
agreed that the amount of $1,500.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded
as Jjust compensation for the taking of the estate to be coendemned in Tract
No. D-418, as such estate and said tract are described in the Camplaint and
Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, and that a stipulation
was also entered inte and approved by their attorney apd advisor, James 5.
McNeely, Jr., of the Bureau of Indian Affairs.

The Court also finds that the plaintiff and defendant, Ted Dunham,
owner of the lessee interest have, by stipulation on file in this case herein,
agreed that the just compensation to be paid bty the plaintiff for the taking
of the lessee estate in Tract No. D-h18, as set forth and described in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the

total sum of $300.00, inclusive of interest.




The Court further finds that the above-naned defsndants were the
sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; that they
are entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and agreement
is a valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
elther personal]:y or by pubiication of notice, on alil partiss defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tract and that a copy of a motion for
Judgment has been served on all parties making an appearance and demanding
notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AN} ADJUDGED:

(&) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in anc to the lend hereinabove re-
ferred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed; and

{B) The just compensation Lo be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. D-L18 is the sum of $1,800.00, of which $1,500.00 is
applied to the lessor interest and $300.00 to the lsssee interest, inclusive

of interest, which sum has heretofore bean dicbursed by orders of this Court.

Entered this day of August 1962.

ALLEN E. RARROW
JUSGE, United States Distriel Court

APPROVED:

W. R. THiXTON, JR.

Assistant U. 5. Attorney

o e At et e s o o il < st e AT AT -



e

FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXTAHCMA

AUG 29 1862
United States of America,

NOBLE C. HOOD}

Clerk, U. 8. District Coutti
CIVIL NO. L§1s

Plaintiff,
V.

977.59 Acres of: Land, More or
Lagg, Situate in Creek and
Pawnee Counties, Oklahoma, and
J. R. Wright, et al, and Unknowm
Ounars,

Tract No, Y-710B

Defendanta.

e e e e st S gt e e P e Vg S Mt

JUDOMENT ON MOTTICH

On this day this cause cemes on for consideration on the motion
of plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by certain defendants
and sccepted by the Corps of Enginesrs, Department of the Army, on &
stipulation entered inte between the plaintisf and certsin other defendants,
said stipulation having heretofore been filed in this causs.

The Court finds that prioer to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of Americz and the defendants, L. J. Hinton,
Juanita Hinten, J. R. Wright, R. K. Holmes and Cornelia Coonrod Holmes,
gnterad into a contract and agraement, as evidenced by an option for the
purchage of land granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was
agreed that the amount of $25.00, inclusive of intereat, would be awarded
as just compensation for the taking of the estate to be condemned in Tract
No. I-910E, as such estate and said tract ars described in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore £ilest in this cause.

The Court further finds that plaintiff end Joe P. Saffa, Dale
Edward MeDavitt and Beverly McDevitt, defendants herein, have, by the
stipulation sbove referred to, agreed that the just compensation to be
paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the astate and Tract No. I-510E,
as set forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking
heratofore filed in this cause, is the total sum of $25,00, inclusive of
intersst. Tha sum of $25.00 was deposited inato the Registry of this Court
a8 estimated just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the
Declaration of Taking herein.



The Court further finds that the above-named defendantis were the
sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of teking; that they
are entitled to the entire award therefor; and thal: the contract, agresment
and stipulation is valid and binding on &ll parties.

The Court further finds thet service of process has been perfecied,
either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant
having compsnsable interests in the subject tract and that a copy of a
motion for judgment has been served on gl) partica making an appesrance and
demanding notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFCORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The veating in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, i3 hereby confirmed;

{B) The just compenaation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract Nos. I-910F is the sum of $25.00, inclusive of interest,
of which sum the amount of $8.33 has heretof¢re beesn distributed by order
of this Court leaving a balance of %16.67 to be distributed.

{C) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks in the amount set forth balow payable to the respective ouners
and cause payment to be made.

L. J. Hinton and Juanita

Coonrod Hinton $ 7.1
J. R, Wright 1.85
R. K. Holmes and Cornelia

Coonrod Holmes _T.u1

Total %1667

Entered this 2f 7 day of [@K.ﬂ‘ 1962,

ALLEN E. BARROW
APPROVED: JOUCE, United States District Court

W. R. THIXTON, IR,

Apgistant U, é Attorney

e et e AL 3 e S e © w1



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE o L: Ewﬁ

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs, ; L2 1959

Plaintiff,
vy. ) Civil No. %915

)
977.59 Acres of Land, More or less, g

Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties,

Oklehema, and J. R. Wright, et al, ) Tract No. I-G15E
and Unknown Qwners, i

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

dn this day this cause comes on fur conslderation op the stipu-
lation entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendants
therein named, which stipulation is tenderec. herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff ané Joe P. Saffe, Dale Edward
McDevitt and Beverly MeDevitt, defendants hereln, have, by the stipulation
ebove referred to, agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the
plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tract No. I-915E, as set forth
and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed
in this cause, 15 the total sum of $75.00, inclusive of interest, which
amount was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for sald tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein. The Court has Jurisdiction of the partiea eand the subject matter
of this action. Service of process has beer. perfected elther personelly
or by publication of notice, as prescribed ty Bule T1A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable
interests in the subject tract. The Court further finds that the above~
named defendants were the sole owners of the capticned tract on the date
of taking, and they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title %o the estate set forth
in the Complaint apd Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract is desecribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The Just compenpation to be paid by the pleintiff for the
taking of Tract No. I-915E is the sum of $75.00, inclusive of interest,
vhich sum has heretofore been disbursed by Order of this Court.

. \ -
Entered this . f %4 day of August, 1962.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:
W. R. THIXTON, JR,

Assistant U, é Attorney

C. HOOD

3 District Couws ¢



UNETED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE , S
JCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA FILED,;
United States of America, ;
Plaintiff .
’ ; civil No. 4915 ALIG 01962
VE. :
) 170BLE C. HOOD +,
977.59 Acres of Land, More or Less,) ¢to%, U, S, District Courdl,
Bituate in Creck and Pawnee ) Treet No. 2308
Counties, Oklahcma, snd J. R. )
Wright, et al, Bnd Unknown Owners, )

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON_MOTION

On this day this cause comeg on for coneideration on the
motion of plaintiff for & judgment on the option granted by the
defendant end accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
on behalf of the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of Amerlca and the delendant, Iva Mae Lawb,
entered into a contract end agreement, as evidenced by option and stipu-
lation for the purchese of lard granted by ssid defendant and accepted
on behelf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Exgineers, Depariment of the
Army, whereln it was egreed that the amount of $2,325.00, inclusive of
interest, would be awerded as just compensation for the taking of the
estate to be condemned in Tract No. 2319 as such estate snd said tract
are described in the complaint and declaration of taking heretofore
filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the sbove-named defendant
wap the sole owner of the above-capticned tract on the date of taking;
that she is entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the
contract and agreement is a valld one.

The Court further finds that service of process has
been perfected, elther personally or by publication of notice, on 8ll
parties defendsnt having coumpensable interests in the subject tract
end thet a copy of & motion for judgment has been served on all parties
maklng an appearance and demending notlce of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate set

forth in the complaint and declaration of talking in and 40 the land

e ke A ok et At ont e e ks A R ARV S8



hereinabove referred to, &s sald tract 1s described therein, is
hereby confilrmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff
for the taking of Tract No. 2319 is the sum of $2,225.00, inclusive of
interest, which sum has heretofore been dishursed by order of this

Court.

fntered this 218 any of August, 1962,

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED HTATES DISIRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR,

W R, IRIXTON, OR.
Aseistant U. S. Attorney




FILCED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE LUG 29 197
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA 1 <1962

United States of America, } CINEBLE C. HOCOD
) erk, {J, 8. Distrs - .
Plaintiff, ) et Coua
) CIVIL NO. 5371
VB ;
382,36 Aores of Land, More or ) Tracts Nos, E=535 and
lesg, Situate in Tulsa, Creek g ES 39-E
and Pawnee Counties, Cklahoma,
and Winnie Enriquest, et al, )
and Unknown Owners, )
)
Daferdants.)

JUDGMENT ON STIFULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by the defendants therein named wnd the plaintiff; which stipu-
lation is tendered herewith for filing herein,

The Court finds that plaintiff and Eloise Boudinot, individually,
and as guardian of Michele Boudinot, a minor, and as executrix of the eatate
of Mitchell Boudinet, deceased, defendants herein, have, by the atipulation
above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintifs
for the taking of the estate in Tracts Nos., E-539 and E~G39E, as sat forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this
cause, is the total sum of {450.00, inclusive of interest. The sum of §h25.004
was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimatad just compensstion
for aaid tracts upon the Tiling of the Declaration of Taking herein. The
Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of this getion.
Service of process has been perfected either personally or by publication of
notica, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedurs,
on all parties defendant having compenssble interests in the subject tracte.

iT 1S, THEREF(RE, BY THE COURT CRDEHED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the sstats set forih in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in axi to the land hereinabove ree
ferrnd to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to bs paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tracts Nos., E-539 and E-539E ia the sum of §L50.00, inclusive of
interesst; and



{C) Tho plaintiff shall forthwith depcsit intc the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $25.00, without intarest, and upen
receipt of the deficiency the Clerik of the Court is aunthorived and directed
to draw a check in the amount of £L50.00 made payable to the above owrers
and cause payment to be made,

Entered this Atk day of 1962.

ALLEN E. BARROW
APPROVED : Judgs, Unlted States District Court
W. R. THIXTON, JR.

Apsistant U, 5. Attorney

CCRPS OF ENGINEERS
APFROVED BY:

o N o e an o von e el b Ll R 1



FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OFLAHOMA AL 2 1952
United States of America, } ;
) CI:EOBLE C. HOOD
Plaintiff, ) % U. 8, Diserice Copepy
)
va. g CIVIL N0, k62l
18.12 Acres of Land, More )
or Lesg, Situate in Creek, ) Tract No. B-277
Pavmee and Tulesa Counties, )
Oklshoma, and W. T. Selvidge, }
et al, and Un'mown Cwnersg, )
)
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON STIPFULATION

On this day this cause comes on for considsration on the stipulation
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendants therein named, which stipu-
lation is tendered herewith for f£iling herein.

The Cowrt finds that plaintiff and Beverly Queazl, Marjorie Queal
fleed, and George M. Queal, defendants herein, have, by the stipulation sbove
referred to, agreed that the just compenwation to be paid by the plaintiff
for the taking of the estate in Tract No. B-277, as set forth and described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause,
iz the total sum of $1,870.00, inclusive of interst., The sum of $1,570.00
was deposited inte the registry of this Court as estimated just compensation
for Baid tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The
Court has jurisdiction of the partiss and the subject matter of this action.
Service of process has been perfectad either personally or by publication
of notice, as prescr_ibed by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of GCivil Procedurs,
on =1l partiss defendant having compensable interssts in the subjeet tract.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Gomplaint and Deciaration of Taking in ani to the land hereinabove re-
ferred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compensation to bte paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. B-277 iz the sum of $1,870.C0, inclusive of interest, and the
reservation by the sbove-named defendants of the right to remove on or before
June 30, 1%62, all buildings and improvements located therson without deduction

for salvage value; and

o e i P T ———s —



{G) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $300.00, without interest.
Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further

and appropriaste orders and decrees.

Entered this ,‘Z?Zf;y of /{/5,7;40{1 962.

ALLEN E. BARROW
TNTED STATES DiSTRICT J0DGE

APPROVED:

ROBER] % %%EIEE
OBERT P,

Assistant U, 8. Attorney

e A A kA T e e Al e Tt = < Tt r

[ ——— L



FILED
UNITED STAT®S DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKL/HOMA
AUG 151962
United States of America, .
NOCBLE C. HOCD
Pladntiff, Clerk, U. 8. District C-ust

va. CIVIL No, L7é2

)
)
)
}
)
225.11 Acres of .Land; More or )
Less, Situste in Creek and ) Tract No. B-253
Pawvnes Counties, Oklahoma, and )
Selens Mary O'Kief, et al, and )
Unknown Owners, %

)

Nefendanta.

JUDCMENT ON MOTTON

On thia day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion
of plaintiff for a judgment on the cption grarted by the defendants and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of America, plaintiff haereir.

The Court finds that prior to the irstitution of the sbowe pro-
ceeding the United States of America and the cefendants, Richard Studebsker
and Rose Marle Studebaker, entered into a contract and agreement as evidenced
by an option for the purchase of land granted by sald defendants and accepted
on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Enginesrs, Tepartment of the Army,
wherein it was agreed that the smount of $3,7ES.60, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the estate to be
condemned in Tract No. B-253, as such estate and said tract are described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the abcve-named defendants were the
sols owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; that they
are sntitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and agree-
ment is & valid one,

The Court further finds that service of process has bean perfacted,
elther personally or by publication of notice, on ail parties defendant
having compensable interssts in the subject tract and that a copy of a
motion for judgment has been served on all parties making an appearance

and demanding notice of all proceedings.



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of %£i-le to the sutate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hersinabowe
referred to, as said traoct is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract .No. §~253 is the sum of $3,72%.00, inclusive of interest,
of which aum the amount of $3,721.50 has heretofore been distributed by
order of this Court, leaving a balance of $3.%0; and

{C) The Clerk of the Court is authorized and directed to draw
a check in the amount of $3.50, payable to Richard Studebsker and Rose

Marie Studebaker, and cause payment to bs made.

Bntered this 27 day of W 1962.

HE N ¢ EIRTAM
I NURE R LARRDW

JUCE UNITED STATES DISTHICT COURT

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTGN, JR,

L L] ON’ L]
Assistant U, S. Attorney




FILED
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

AUG 1) 1062
United States of America )
’ ) NOBLE ¢, HooD
Plaintiff, ) Clerk, U. 8. District Cayey s
)
vs. ) CIVIL ¥O. L851
: )
334.19 Acres of Land, More or }
Lesa, Situate in Tulsa, Creek ) Tract No. E-53LE
and Pawnee Counties, Oklahoma, )
and G, B. Suppes, et al, and )
Unknown Owners, ;
Defendants, }

JUDGMENT ON STIFULATION AND ORDER OF DISTRIBUTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipu-
lation entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendant therein
named, which stipulation iz tendered herewith. for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and First Nationsal Bank and Trust
Company, Guardian of Millie Msharkey, N.B. 126, 3/L blood, Cresk Indian,
defendant herein, has by the stipulation sbove refarred to, agreed that the
Just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate
in Tract No. E-53LE, as set forth and descrited in the Complaint and
Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the total sum
of $75.00, inclusive of interest, which amournt was deposited into the
Registry of this Court as estimated Just compensation for said tract upon
the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction
of the parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process
has been perfacted elther personally er by publication of notice, as pre-
seribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties
defendant having compensable interests in the subjact tract. The Court
further finds that the above-named defendant was the scle owmer of the
captioned tract on the date of taking, and they are entitled to the entire

award therefor.




IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDIRED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described ther:zin, is hereby confirmed;

{8) The just compensation to be p3id by the plaintiff for the

taking of Tract No., E-53LE is the sum of $75.00, inclusive of interest; and

{C) The Clerk of this Court is hereby suthorized and directed
to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order >f the following named payee
and to mail the check to said payee:

First National Bank and Trust Company,

fuardian of Millie Maharkey, N.B. 126,
3/l Blood Creek Inddan . « . o v 4 o - . » . $75,00

Entered this 24 ’Zz%lay ofﬂ:?,,a/’ 1962.

ALLEN E. BARROW
TNITED SIATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. R, THIXTON, JR.
Asglistant U. S, Attorney

e N AR OO A - TR 5 L 4 e e it AL a1~

1k bt et T i £ -



FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA AUG 70 1952
United Statea of America ) NOBLE C. HOOD
? )] Clerk, U, 8. District Cour
Plaintiff, }
) CIVIL NO. h8sh
vs, )
)
600.49 Acres of.Land, Mors or ) Tract No. E-Shh
Less, Situate in Tulsa, Creek ) {Subordination of Minerals)
and Pawnee Counties, Cklahoma, )
and Clifford Ward, et 2l, and )
Unknown Owners, }
)
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion
of plaintiff for a judgment on the options granted by certain defendants
and accepted by the Corps of fngineers, Depariment of the Army, on behalf
of the United States of America, plaintiff herein, and for judgments on
the stipulations entered into by certain defendants and the plaintiff,
gaid stipulations having heretofore been filed in this causs.

The Court finds that prilor to the institution of the above pro-
ceading the United States of America and the defendants, Gary W. Henry,
Rosa Belle Pursell, Clyde Pursell, W. M, Pursell, Laslie Pursell, and
Geergla Deatherage, entered into & contract ard agreement, as evidenced
by cpticne for the purchase of land granted by said defendants and accepted
on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the
Army, wherein it wes agreed that the amount of $22,87L.00, inclusive of
interest, would be awarded ac just compensatian for the taking of the estate
to be condemned in Tract Wo. E-5hli, as such estate and said tract ara de-
scribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this causa.

The Court further finds that plaintiff and Emmett V. Rosser, Jr.,
Attorney for The Bank of America National Trust and Savings Association, as
Executor for the Rstate of John Knox, daceased, defendant herein, have, by
the stipulations above referred to, agresd that the just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tract No. E-5LL,
as set forth and described in the Complaint ani Declaration of Taking
heretofore filed in this cause is the total sum of $22,874.00, inclusive
of interest.

s s e < e A P




The Court further finds thet the sbove-named defendants were
the sole owners of the sbove-captioned tract on the date of takingg that
they are entitled to the entire award therefcr; and that the contract,
agreement and stipulations referred to are valid and binding as to all
parties thersto,

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
- elither personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract and that a copy of a
motion for judgment has been served on all parties making an appearance
and demanding notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff cf title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, iz hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the
talking of Tract No. E-ShL is the sum of $22,37L.0C, inclusive of interest,
of which sum the following amounts have been distributed respeetively:

Gary W. Henry 7/Bths of lessee interest  $16,625.00

Hosa Belle Pursell,
et al 1/2 lessor interest 3,12L.50

Balance on deposit of $3,124.50 for the Estate of John

Enox, deceaged, owner of a 1/2 interest in the lessor

estate.

(€} The Clerk of the Court is anthorized and directed to draw
a check in the amount of $3,124.50, paysble teo Emmett V. Rosser, Jr.,
Attorney for The Bank of America Naticnal Trusi znd Savings Association,

as Executor of the Estate of John Knax, deceased, and canse payment to be

made, ZZQ
Entered thig.2¥ day of/[b]tkf 1962,
ALLEN E. BARROW
IRTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W, H, THILION, JR.
Asaistant U. S. Attorney

e by e B 0 b o e i LR Tl 1A - 1



-

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, }
} i
Plaintiff, )
) CIVIL NO. LB97
vs, )
)
23k.10 Acres of. Land, More ) Tract No. A-12
or Lesa, Situste in Tulsa ) ﬁ:’ L E D
and Pawnee Counties, Oklahoma, ) -
and Joe Wilson, et al, and )
Unknown Gwmers, g AUG 1962
Defendants. )
CIEE%LE C. Hoop
i . S. D 1 S
JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION 1strict Courg

Cn this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendant therein named,
which stipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and ¥4llie Piriques, now Patton,
defendant herein, has by the stipulation above-referred to s agreed that the
Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the sstate
in Tract No. 4-129, as set forth and described in the Complalnt and Decla-
ration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the total sum of
$1,675.00, inclusive of interest, which amount was deposited inte the Reglstry
of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action, Service of process has been
perfected either personaily or by publication of notice, ag prescribed by
Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on a&ll parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract. The Court further finds
that the above-named defendant was the sole owner of the captioned tract on
the date of taking, and they are entitled to tie entire award therefor.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the land hersinabove re-

ferred to, as said tract i described therein, is hareby confirmed; and

Cin forrridticn Snt AR M g

ke s bAng s



(B) The just compensation to be pzid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract Mo, A-129 is the sum of $1,675.00, inclusive of interest,

which sum ha= heretofore been disbursed by QOrder of thias Court.

Entered this 2 fﬁdw ofﬂur‘a/’ 1962,

ALLEN E. BARROW
ONITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE
FOBERT ¥. OANITEE

Asaistant U, S. attorney

P e st b i 5 o e A Ao e




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF (KLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs, ; CIVIL NO. L835
€,17 Acres of. Land, More or )]
Less, Situate in Pawnee County, ) Tract No. 1302 )
Oklzhoma, and R. B, Sullivan, ) FIL ED
at al, and Unknown Owners, )
. )
dants, o
Defendants, ) SEP -7 1982
JUDGMENT ON MOTION NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Court

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion’
of plaintiff for a jJudgment on the option granted by the defendants and
accepted by the Corps of Hngineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of America, plaintiff herain.

The Court finds that prior tec the institution of the above pro-
ceading the United States of America and the defendants, W. E. Louener and
Clark D. Bryson entered into a contract and agreement,. as evidenced by an
option for the purchase of land granted by sald cefendants and accepted on
behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
wherein it was agreed that the amount of $15.00, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as just compensation for tho taling of the estate to be
condemned in Tract No. 1302, as such estate and- said tract are described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking neretofore filed in this caunse,

The Court further finds that the sbove-nemed defendants were the
sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; that they
are entitlsd to the entire award thereforj and that the contract and agree-
ment i3 a valid one;

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personslly or by publication of notice, on all partles defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract and that a copy of a
motion for judgment has been servad on all parties making an appearance
and demanding notice of all pfoceedingﬂ.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set ferth
in the Camplaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove

referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

i o B A A ki b 2t B e

e A 4 A



(B) The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff fer the
taking of Tract No, 1302 is the sum of $15.00, inclusive of interest;. and

{C) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed
to draw a check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount
of $15.00 payable to the order of W. E. Louener and Clark D. Bryscn, and

to cause said payment to be made.

Entered this 7%~ agy of Kent- 1962.

7 ﬁ é W '
%Q, én.!l. ates DIstrict Cour

APPROVED:

. ¥ L]
Assistant U. S. Attorne

et g T



UNAZTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF (OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, g
vs. )) CIVIL ¥O. 4835
6.17 Acres of.land, More or ;
Less, Situate in Pawnes County, ) Fract No. 1462 "
o o 3 FILED
Defendants. %

SEP -7 1962

 JUDGMENT ON MOTION NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion

of plaintiff for a judgment on the cptiaon granted by the defendants and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Departmant of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of America, pleintiff herein.

The Cowt finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and the defendants, Clark D. Bryson
and W. E. Louener entered inte a contrasct and agreement, as evidenced by
an option for the purchase of land granted by sald defendants and accepted
on bochalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the
Army, wherein it was agreed that the amsunt of $20.00, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the estate to be
condemned in Tract No. 1L462, as such estate and said tract are described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause,

The Gourt further finds that the above-named defendants were the
sole owners of the above~captioned tracts on the date of taking; that they
arg entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and agree-
ment is a valid one;

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either perscnally or by publication of notive, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tract and that a cepy of a motion for
Judement has been served on all parties making an appsarance and demanding

notice of all proceedings.

fv i i g a0 i B A ML, T 4 < %



IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT OHDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff af title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinasbove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. 1462 is the sum of $20.00, inclusive of interest; and

{C) The Clerk of the Court 1s hereby authorized and diracted
to draw a check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount of
$20.00 payable to Clark D. Brysen and W. E, Louener, and to cause said

payment to be made,

Entered this 7# day of 4&24{ 1562.

3{?&[ éﬂ%/é‘,éna,w

B, Trlted S¥ates District Gourt

APPROVED:

K. R Hous e

W. K. THIXION, JR.

Agsistant U. 8. Attorney

 rim—r Ve P S st aa T



UNLTED STATES DISTRICT COUET FOR THE FILED
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SEP -7 1962

United States of America, )

Plaintiff

! % NOBLE C, HOOD
ve. ) civil No. kouBlerk U 8. Districr Couye
)

360.48 Acres of land, More or less, )
S8ituste in Creek, Osage and Pawnee ; Tracts Nos. D-U437 and
Counties, Oklmshoma, and Eli Postoak, D-U3TE
et al, end Unknown Qwners, )

Defendants. ;

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for conslderation on the
stipulation entered intc by and between the plaintiff and the
defendant therein named, which stipulation :s tendered herewith for
£iling herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Nora Hall, now Green, 3/k
Blood Creek Indian No. 8369, by, with and through her attorney, Jomes 5.
McNeely, Jr., defendant herein, hes, by the stipulation above referred
to, agreed that the Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the estates in 'l‘ranis Nos. D-43T and D-L37E, as set forth and
described in the Cowplaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed
in this cause, is the total sum of $475.00, inclusive of interest,
which amount was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for seid tracts upon the [filing of the Declaration
of Teking herein. The Court has jurisdietion of the parties and the
subject metter of this action. Service o »voclies has heen perfected
either persenally or by publication of noti:ze, as prescribed by
Rule TlA of the Pederal Rules of Civil Procadure, on all parties
defendant having compensable interests in the subject tracts. The
Court further finds that the above-named defendant was the sole cwmer of
the captioned tracts on the date of taking, and she ie entitled to the
entire award therefor.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove

referred to, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;



(B) The just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tracts Nos. D-437 and D-W3TE, is the sum of $475.00, inclusive

of interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by Order of this

Court.
Entered this é " dey of September 1962,
ALLEN E. BARROW
~—UNITED STATES DISTHICT JUBGE -
APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Asglatant U. 8. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISIRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, g
ve. ) Civil No. 4916
)
360.48 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) .
Situate in Creek, Osage and Pawnee ) Trect No. H-B52 F I E EHD_T.,
)
)

Countlea, Cklahoma, and Eli Postoak,
et al, and Unknown Quners,

SEp -’? 1952

Defendanta.

NOBLE
JUDGMENT Cleck, U, g, %Stfiic?giirf

On this day this cause ceme on for pre-trial heering, all
necessary defendsnts having been given notice by mail of the setting of
this cause on the pre-trisl (_iocket of this date, and, the cause being called
in open court, snd it eppesring to the Court that the heirs of Ras Tilley,
deceased, former owner, were present or thelir attorneys were present, that
they appeared in their own behalf or in behalf of any of the defendants,
the Court proceeded, upon motion of the plaintiff, to hear the matter as
to the issue of ownership and Just compensation.

The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action, that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as preseribed by Rule T1A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tracts.

The Court further finds, upon ti. .. icence presented, that the
Board of County Commissioners of Osage County were the sole cwners of the
above ceptioned tract on the date of taking; that they are entitled to re-
celve the entire award therefor, and that the heirs of Ras Tilley, deceased,
owned no interest in said tract.

The Court further finda, ubon the evidence presented, that the
amount of $135.00, inclusive of interest, is Just compensation for the
taking of the estate: to be condemned in Tract No. H-852 as such estate
and paid traect are deseribed in the Compleint apd Declmratlion of Taking

heretofore filed in this cauge.

. e i o ey oo e e L AT, + o St e+



IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Tsking in end to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The sole owner of the estate taken in Tract No. H-852
was The Board of County Commissioners of Osage (ounty and as such is
entitled to receive the entire award therefor; and

{C) The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. H-852 is the sum of $135.00, inclusive of interest,
and the Clerk of the Court is directed and authorized to draw & check on
the funds in the Registry of the Court in the amount of $135.00 made payable

to The Board of County Commissionera of Osage County and to cause payment

to be made.
Executed this é‘ day of Septesber 19G2.
BLEN E TARTDV
TTURITED SIATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

W. R, THIXTON, JR.

W. R, THIXTON, JR.
Apsistant U. S. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICE COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs, )

Plaintiff, 3
vs. g CIVIL NO. 4gk8
914.83 Aeres of Land, More or ;
Less, Situate in Tulse, Dsage ) Tract No. H-819 o
i R - oar, ot o1, ord’ % FICED
Unknown Owners, )

Defendants . 3 SEP ~7 1959

JUDGMENT ON MOTION c;i\jg%{-g C. Hoop

Disteice Come

On this day this cause comes on fcr comsideration on the motion of
plaintiff for a judgment on the cption granted by the defendants and accepted
by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behslf of the United
8tates of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds thet prior to the Institution of the above proceedin;
the United States of America and the defendants, Ired Perry, Mildred M. Ford,
Dale L. Perry, Roy W. Perry, sole heirs of A. J. Perry, deceased, and Ids
Perry, deceased, entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by an
option for the purchase of land granted by said defendants and accepted on
behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engilneers, Department of the Army,
whereln it was agreed that the aorunt of $400.00, inciusive of interest, would
be avarded as just compensation for the takiug of the estete to be condemned
in Tract No. H-819, as such estate and taid trect are desc~ibed in the Complair
and Declaration of Taking heretcfore filea in inis cause.

The Court further finds that the sdove-reamed ¢:fendants were the
Bole owners of the above-captioned tract on the dete of taking, that they
8re entitled to the entire ewvard therefor; and thet the contract and agreement
is & valld one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on 8ll parties defendant heving
compensable interests in the subject tract and that a copy of a motion for
Judgment has been served on all partles making an appearence and demanding

notice of all proceedings.



iT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COUET ORJERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaeint and Declaration of Taking .n end to the land hereipsbove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed; and

(B} The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. H-81% is the sum of $400.00, inclusive of interest, whieh

sum has heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court.

" Entered this é Z: dey of September 1962,

lALLEN E BARROW
“UNITED 814 DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
W.R, THIXTON, J9R.

Assistant U. S. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

va. CIVIL NO., 4948
9:4%.83 Acres of land, More or
Less, Bituste in Tulsa, Osage
and rawnee Counties, Oklehoma,
end R. W. Hubbard, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

Tracts Nes. H-B42

and H-B42E e
FICED

N M T R e e A e e

Defendants.

SEP ~7 1952

JUDGMENT ON MOTION NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, 8, District Court

On this day this cause comes on forr consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for e judgment on the option granted by the defendants end accepted
by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behaif of the United
States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court Finds that pricr to the institut.on of the above proceeding
the United Stetes of America and the defendsnts, Fred Perry, Mildred M Ford,
Dale L, Perry, Roy W. Perry, sc.e heirs of A. J. Perry, deceased, and Ida
Perry, decessed, entered into & comtract and sgreenent as evidenced by an
opticn for the purchese of .and granted by ssid defendants and accepted on
behaif of the plaintiff by the Coris of Engireers, Department of the Army,
vherein it was agreed that the amount of $375.00, inclusive of interest, wou.d
be ewarded as ,just compensation for the takipg of the estate to be condemned
in Trects Nee. H-842 and H-O42E, as such estate end said tracts ere described
in the Complaiut and Declaration of Taiing heretofure filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendants were the
sole owners of the above-capticned tracts on the date of taking, that they
are entit.ed to the entire award therefor; ani thaet the contract and agreement
is & valid one.

The Court further finds thet service of Process has been perfected,
either personally or by publicaticn of notice, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tracts and that e copy of & motion for
Judgment has been served on sll parties making en eppesrance and demanding

notice of all proceedings.



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COQURI' GRODEHED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint end Declaration of Teking in and to the land hereinabove re-
ferred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed; and

(B) The Jjust compensstion to be paid by the plaintiff f{or the
taking of Traet No. H-842 end H-BL2E 15 the sum of $375.00, inclusive of
interest, which sum has heretofore been disbirsed by order of this Court.

7
Entered this é day of September 1962.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Assistant U. 5. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of America,

Plaintiff,
CIVIL No. 4948

va.

Tract No. H-807

F LE D

914.B3 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Situate in Tulsa, Osege
and Pavnee Counties, Oklahoma,
and R. W. Hubbard, et al, and
Unkncwn Owners,

e Mt et et Mt et Mo e N Vel et Y o

Defendants . SEP ~7 1982
NO
JUDGMENT ON_MOTTON Clerk, 32 C HOOD

8. Districy Cour¢

On this day this cause comes on for conslderation on the motion
of pleintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendsnts and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, ob behalf of
the United States of Americe, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United Stetes of America end the defendants, Chris Yarbrough,
Martha E. Yarbrough, Ralph Yarbrough, Zula Reege, Zelpha Campbell, Marie
Garrouttie, scle heirs of H. D. Yarbrough, decemsed, entered intc a contract
and sgreement as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by
said defendants and accepted on behalf of the pleintiff bty the Corps of
Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein il wes agreed that the amount of
$l,400.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as Just compensstion for
the taking of the estate to be condemned in Tract Ho. H-807, as such eptate
and said tract are described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking
heretofore filed in this ecause.

The Court further finds that the sbove-pamed defendants were the
sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; thai they
are entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and agree-
ment is a valid one.

The Court further finds that serviee of process hes been perfected,
elther perscnally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract and that a copy of a
motion for judgment has been served on all parties making an appearance

and demanding notice of all Proceedings.

e e i L orcbraom etk o .
s e bl A - emaonca e b et e



IT 15, THEREFORS, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Cowplaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed; and

{B) The just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the
taking of Trect No. H-807 is the sum of $1,400.00, inclusive of interest,

which sum has heretcfore been disbursed by crder of this Court.

Entered thi'sé ‘{f&/ day of September 1942,

ALLEN E. BARROW
"UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

. THIXTON, JR.
‘ﬂ"ﬁw. K. ‘E'i“fx'ro“"m', “JR. ”

Assistant U. 8. Attorney

U, L ek e Mk i W mEe & i e A A A SRR T ¢



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF CFLAHOMA

United States of America, g
Piaintiff, )
)
ve. ) CIVIL KO. 4guB
' )
914 .83 Acres of Land, More or )
Less, Situate in Tulsa, Osage ) Tract No. H-826
and Pawnee Counties, Oklahoma, ) - -
end R. W. Hubbard, et al, and ) F I L E D
Unknown Owners, ;
Defendante . } SEP -7 1962

NOBLE C, HooD

ON_MCTION Clerk, U. S, District Conv

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for a judgment cn the cption granted by the deferdants and accepted
by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behslf of the United
States of Americe, pleintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America sand the defendants, Gertie M. Cantrell, Claude
Treat, Floyd Treat, John Loyd Treat, Hugh Treat, Alfred L. Trest, Elsie Tilley,
Blanche Rothwell, Annis Nolen, Pauline Davie, Mary Hazlip, Wadine Qualls and
Albert Treat, heirs of Dora Treat, decessed, entered ints a contract and
sgreement as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by said
defendants and accepted on behelf of the plalntiff by the Corps of Engineers,
Department of the Army, wherein it was sgreel that the amount of $1,875.00,
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking
of the estate to be condemned in Tract Ko. a-526, as such estate and said
trect are described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the ebove-rawed defendents were the
soie owners of the above-captioned tract on <the dete of taking; thet they are
entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract snd agreement
is a valild cne.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tract and thet a copy of e motion for
Judement hes been served on all parties making au appearance and demanding

notice of all proceedings.

o L a AN e+ 1n 11 o A L By e et



IT 135, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint end Declaration of Taking in and tc the .end hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is describved therein, is hereby confirmed; end

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. H-826 is the sum of $1,675.00, incousive of interest,

which sum has heretofore been d.sbursed by order of this Court.

Entered this 4; day of September 1062,

URITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPRCVED:

R

W. R, THIXTON, JR.
Assistent U. 5. Attorney

W. R.Tr“AtUPL o

PR e e ey MR e e g Ay i e i B 3




FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

i KLA ODiA e by
NORTHERN DISTRICT COF OKLAR SEP -7 1962
United States of America, ) NGBLE C. Hoop
) Clerk, 17, 8. District Com ¢
Piaintiff, )
)
vE&. ) CIVIL KO, 4951
)
28l .43 Acres of-land, More or ) Tract No. 2216
Less, Situate in Creek, Osage )
and Pawnee Counties, Oklahome, ) (Fee and Subordinstion of Minera
and Erneat R. Anthis, et al, )
and Unknown Owners, g
Befendants. }

On this day this cause cowes on for consideration on the motion of
pleintiff for a Judgment on the option granted by the defendants and accepted
by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the United
States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and the defendarts, Miye G. Stellard, (iladys Guffy
Rose, Fruim G. Williems, Mershall Adaus, Ralph Gufly, Rozelle Guffy, W. L.
Adams and Ward Keith Adams, entered into B ccntract and agreement as evidenced
by an cption for the purchase of land granted by said defendants and accepted
on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
wherein it wes agreed that the amount of $325.00, inclusive of interest, would
be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the estate to be condemned
in Tract No. 2216, as such estate and said tract are described in the Complaint
and Declaration of Teking heretofore fiied iu his ceuse, W. L. Adams, Marshall
Adams and Ward Keith Adams being the heirs of Elilen Guffy Adams, deceased.

The Court further Tinds that the abave-named def'endents were the
sole owners of the above-captioned traet on the date of teking, that they are
entitled to the entire award therefor, and that the contrect and agreement is
a velid one.

The Court further finds that service of Process has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tract end thet s copy of & motion for
Judgment has been served on all parties making an eppearance and demending

notice of all proceedings.




IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURI ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinsbove referred
to, as sald trect is descrived therein, is hereby coniirmed; and

(B) The just compensation to be paid bty the pleintiff for the
taking of Tract No. 2216 is the sum of $325.00, inelusive of interest, which

sum has heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court.

Entered this é ﬂ‘ day of September 1962.

ALLEN E. BARROW
NITID STATRG DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, J

W, R. THIXTON, JR.
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

[ e crr—————— Y ——— P - e - e m et g e T SRR P YR S P o e e+ £




UNITED STATES DISTRICY COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT GF OKLAICMA

United States of Americs,

Plaintiff,
CIVII. NO. 4957

¥B .

L79.40 Acres of-land, More or
less, Sltuate in Creek, Osage
and Pawnee Counties, QOklehcme,
and Japet Cunninghawm, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Tract No. 1451
{Fee and Subordination of

Minerels) E | E' E—Dw

N NP NN

Defendants.

SEP -7 1962

JUDGMENT ON MOTION NOBLE c. HOCD
Clerk, U, 8, District Copye

On this day this cause comes on for considerztion on the motion
of pleintiff for e judegment on the option grented by the defendants end
asccepted by the Corps of Engineers, Departmert of the Army, on behalf of the
United 8tates of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the sbove pro-
ceeding the United States of Americe end the defendants, R. H. Breeden and
Marion M. Breeden, entered into a coutreact ard agreement as evidenced by an
option for the purchase of land grented by seid defendants and accepted on
behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Englreers, Department of the Army,
wherein it was sgreed that the amcuﬁt of $20.0V, inciusive of interest, would
be avarded as just compensation for the teking of the estate to be condemned
in Tract No. 1451, as such estate and said tfact are described in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds thai tn. -, uve-nomed defendants were the
sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; that they are
entitled to the entire award therefcr. and that the contract end sgreement is
& valid one.

The Court further finds thet service of procegs has been perfected,
either personally or by publicetion of nctice, on ell parties defendant having
coupensable interests in the subject tract end that 2 copy of & motion for
Judgment has been served on all parties waking an appesrance and demanding

notice of 8ll proceedings.



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Ccmplaint end Declaration of Tating in and to the land hereinabove re-
ferred to, ae s&id tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed; and

{B) The just compensation to te peid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract-No. 1451 is the sum of $20.00, inclusive of interest, which

sum has heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court.

Entered this ¢ day ofrj‘/f" Z’H“"') 1962,

ALLEN E. BARRCW
UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED :

W. R. THIXTON, Jn,

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Assistant U. 3. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintifr,
CIVIL NC. 4957
VE .
Tract No. 2514

L79.40 Acres of Land, More or (Surface and subordination of

B i L UL N N

Less, Situate in Creek, Osage Minerels) ~
and Pawnee Counties, Oklahcus, F ’ L: E.Dm
and Janet Cunningham, et al, '
and Unknown Owners,
Defendants. SEP =7 1962
NOBLE. ,
JUDGMENT ON MCTION Cleck, 1, g < HOOD

- Distric Courg

On this day thie cause ccmes on for constideration on the motion
of plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendants and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of Americe and the defendants, W. A. Mcleister,
Lester MclLeister, Winnie Scott, Irs Scheeffer, and as guardisn of Hazel
Schaeffer, E. L. Mcleister, Ruby A. St. Cleir and Carl Mcleister, entered
into & contract snd agreement as evidenced b7 an cption for the purchase of
land granted by said defendants end accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by
the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Aruy, vherein it was agreed thaet
the amount of $6,220.00, inclusive of interest, would be awerded as Just
compensation for the teking of the estate to be condemned in Tract No. 2514,
a8 such estate and said tract are described in the Complaint and Decleration
of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the atove-nsmed defendants were the
sole cwneys of the above-~captioned tract on the date of taking, that they
are entitled tc the entire award therefor; and that the contract and agreement
is a valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tract and that & copy of & motion for
Judgment has been served op 8]l parties making an sppearance and demanding

notice of gll proceedings .

e e S 3 e <2 b S —— A ————r



IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title %o the estate eet forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in snd 4o the land hereinsbove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed; and

(B) The just campensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. 2514 is the sum of $6,220.00, inclusive of interest,
which sum has heretofore been disbursed by arder cf this Court.

’

Entered this é day of September 19€2.

ALLEN E. BARROW
“TUNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR,
W. R. THIXTCN, JR.
Assigtant U. S. Attorney

e eene o bbb . e e e h e e obece e s At b e 1t < e et e koo e e A -



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, g

Plaintiff, )

) CIVIL NO. 4957

vs., g
k79.40 Acres of Land, More or } Tract No. 3021
Less, Situate in Creek, QOsage } .
and Pawnee Counties, Oklahoma, ) FIlL ED
and Janet Cunninghem, et al, and )
Unknown Owners, ;

Defendants. ) SEP -7 1952

NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT ON_MOTION Clerk, U, 8. District Cogre

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for e judgment on the option zranted by the defendant and accepited
by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on beheif of the United
States of America, pleintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and the defendsnt, Edward Zickefoose, Moderator
and Trustee of the Genersl Beptist Church of Dixie, Cleveland, Cklahoma, as
representative of the trustees, entered intc s contract and agreement as
evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by said defendant
end sccepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Depariment
of the Army, wherein it was agreed thst the amount of $1,050.00, inclusive
of interest, would be mwarded as just compensation for the taking of the
estate to be condemned in Tract No. 3021, as such estate and said tract are
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking herstofore filed in this
cause.

The Court further finds that the asove.remed defendant wes the.
scle cwner of the ebove-ceptioned tract on the date of taking; thet it is
entitled to the entire award therefor; and tiint the contrect and agreement
is & valid cne.

The Court further finds thet service of process hes been perfecteq,
either personally or by publication of notice, on ell parties defendant having
compénsable interests in the subject tract and that a copy of & motion for
Judgment has been served on all perties making an eppearance and demending

notice of all proceedings.



IT IS, THEKEFORE, BY THE COURT CHOERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, 8s sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed, and

(B) The just compensation to be paid ty the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. 3021 is the sum of $1,0450.00, inclusive of interest,

which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court.

Entered this Z = dey of September 1962,

ALLEN E. BARROW

“UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APFROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR,

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Assistant U. S. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,
Plaintiff,
CIVIL NO. 4957

V3.

Tract No. 3031E

FILCED

479.40 Acres of Land, More or
less, Situate in Creek, Osage
and Pawnee Counties, Oklahoma,
and Janet Cunningham, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

e e Mt Nt e st M St S o S

Defendants. SEP -7 1962
NOBLE ¢C. HOOD
JUDGMENT ON STIFULATION Clerk, U. S, Districe Court

On thie day this cause comes on for consideration on the etipulation
entered into by the defendant therein named snd the pleintiff, which stipu-
lation is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Mabel Schuermeyer, have, by
the stipulation ebove referred to, asgreed that the Jjust compensetion to be
peid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estete in Trect No. 3031E, as
set forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore
filed in this cause, is the total sum of $75.00, inclusive of interest. The
sum of $75.00 was deposited inte the registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tract upon the Tiling <f the Deciaration of Taking herein.
The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of this sction.
Service of process has bheen Perfected either personally or by publicetion of
notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all partiec defendant having compensable interests in the subject tract.

IT IS, THEREFOHE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AMD ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff cf title to the estate get forth in
the Complaint snd Declaration of Teking in and to the land hereinsbove referred

to, as seid tract is described therein, is heieby confirmed; and

et 4wl i bk il i b+



(B) The just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. 3031E 1s the sum of $75.00, inclusive of interest, which

sum has heretofore been disbursed by crder of this court.

Entered this é ~"day of September 1952,

ALLEN E. BARROW
“ONITED STATES DISTRIGT JUDGE

AFPPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
W. R. THIXTON 3*.

E
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

et A e 2o ke ok ———— - . e b Rk T R G 1




e

IN THE UNITED STATES DIsTRICT COURT FORTHE F I [ F
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SEP -7 1962

C]iYEBLE C. HO D
% SR Districs Coumg

United Btates Aviation Underwriters
Inc., a corporation,

Plaintiff,
Ve, No. 5386 Civil
Akin Distributors, Inc., a corporation,

Defendant.

ORDER S8USTAINING MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON
PLEADINGE

Thie cause came on for hearing on this 13th day of August, 10632,
on the motion of the plaintiff herein for judginent on the plemdings. And the
court having reed the briefs submitted, having heard the argaments and
statement of counsel and being fully advised in the premises finds no
ambiguity in the ingurance contract which la the subject of this declaratory
judgment action and further finde that sin the fects as stipulated to by the
parties upon submigsion of this matter there is no coverage under the insur-
ance coniract issued by the plaintliif to lhe defendant under the circumstances
herein involved,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
by the court that the motion of the plalntiff for judgment on the pleadings

be and the same is hereby sustained and that judgment be entered in favor

of the plaintiff upon the plaintiff's petition,

tr ¢

WEK:el
8-28.82

e et il 2 W< 1< Tes @ e A A PR P SR 4 1o




HISTRICT COURT OF THE UN
RTHERN DISTRICT OF THE ST.

ED STATES FOR
E OF OKLAHOMA .

Plaintiff,

_ Order
hat this case be dism

7

o g POy e 5 e



IN THE DISTRICT COUURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE
WORTHERN DRISTRICT OF OKLAHCOMA

RCBERTA STEPHENS, )
}
Plaintiff )
’ }
) S
— } NO. nmj
}
)
LYLE JAMES BERTRAND, ) .
) FILED
Defendant }
SEP -7 1962
DISMISSAL OF CRO658~ACTION NOBLE ¢ HO O

l_m U, & Dhgtpics ™ i

Comes now the defendant, 1L.YLE JAMES BERTRAND, and hereby
dismisses his Cross- Corplaint againset the plaintiff, RCBERTA STEFPHENS.

This Cross-Complaint is rersby dismissed with prejudice,

RUCKER, TABOR, SHEPHERD & PALMER

oy L1 T oafn )

Attorney for Defendant

LBRER

It is ordered that the srose-complaint sgainst pleintiff Boberta
Stephens be dismissed with prejudioce.

Wb £

T, 8. Uigtrict Judge.

ot R A A AN s e e At mamlm i v 1 em - - b o 2Pt PP PP 1 | et



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOF THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, )

)

} Civil Bo. 4731 -
12.40 Acres of Land, More or Less, 5 Trect No. B-21k FILED v/

)

)

)

)

ve.
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties,
Oklashoma, and Gertrude Hambley, et al, )
and Unknown Owners, SEP 111962

Defendants. NOBLE C. HO fgﬂf(
JUDPGMENT Clerk, U, s, District Coyyp

: On this dey this cause ceme on for hearing, all necessary defendants
having been given notice by meil of the setting of this ceuse on the docket
of thie date, and, it appearing to the Court thatmne of the party defendants,
Robert J. Martin, nor their attorneys were present, nor did they appeer in
their own behalf or ir behslf of any of the defendants, but were in default,
the Court proceeded, upon motion of the plaintiff, fo hear the matter aa to
the issue of ownershlp and just compensation.

The Court finds that the Declarstion of Teking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action, thaet service of process has been perfected either per- \
sonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal :
Rules of Clvil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests
in the subject tract,

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, thet Robert
J. Martin wes the sole owmer of the above captioned tract on the date of
taking; that he is entitled to receive the entlre eward therefor,

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the
amount of $225.00, includive of interest, is Jjust compensation for the taking
of ithe estate to be condemned in Tract No. B-2lh, sz such estste and said
iract-are deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore
filed ip this cause.

IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERID AND ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lsnd hereinabove re-
ferred to, &s sald tract is described thersin, is hereby confirmed;

‘ (B) The sole owmer of the estate taken in Tract No. B-21h was
Robert J. Martin, and as such is entitled to receive the entire averd therefor ;

(C) The just compensation to be paidl by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. B-21h ig the sum of $225.00, inclusive of interest, which sum re-
mains on deposit in the Registry of this Court, and shall so there remain for
the pericd of five yehrs, unless otherwise claimed, the Clerk of the Court
Yeing hereby euthorized and dirkcted to refund said deposit and emount unto
the United States Treasury, five years from this. date, without further order
of this Court, unless said emount be properly claimed by said defendant cwner.

Exectited this //" /,7’ day of Septepber, 1562.
i ALLEN E. BARROW
MO¥HvE 3 NITTV
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, Jg,

W. R. THIXTON, JR., Assistant U. 5
Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOF THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOME.

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, ; Civil No. 4836
Vs, g Tract No. A-152 F - .
) TCED
234.gk Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee ) -
Counties, Oklahoma, and Clifford Ward, ) SEP 11 1962
et al, and Unknown Owners, ) o
) NOB
Defendents. ) Clerk, UFE C. Hoop

o DI.Bﬁ'ict Cf—‘ll!'f
JUDGMENT ON STIFULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipula~
tion entered inte by the defendants therein nemed and the plaintiff, which
stipulation istendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Clyde Jacobs, Sr., Guardian Ad
litem of Clyde Jacobs, dJr., a minor, defendant herein, hove, by the stipula-
tion sbove referred to, agreed that the Just compensation to be paid by the
plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tract No. A-152, ag set forth and
deseribed in the Complaint and Declaretiorn of Teking heretofore filed in
this ceuge, is the total sum of $125.00, inclusive of interest. The sum of
$125.00, was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein. fThe Court has jurisdiction of the parties end the subject matter
of this action. Service of process has been Parfected either personslly
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules
of Civil Procedure, on &l)l parties defendsnt having compensable interests
in the subject tract.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove re-
ferred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensatimn to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract .. A-152, is the sum of $125.00, inclusive of interest; and

(C} fThe Clerk of the Court is authdrized end directed to draw &
check on the funds in the Regiatry of this Court in the amcunt of $125.00
made payable to Clyde Jacchs, Sr., Guardian 41 I tem of Clyde Jacobs, Jr.,
and ceuse payment to be made.

Entered this // # day of September, 1962.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, Jg,

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

b bt b e+ e . A B, ks £ A 1 e



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americea,
Civil No. ho2T

Tract No. A-152 F= ' .[:, E D

Plaintiff,

VE.

780.51 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee
Counties, Oklshoms, and Carl H. Abel, SEP 111959
Jr., et al, and Unknown Owners, :

St s S

NGBLE ¢, Hoop

Defendants. Clerk, 1, S. Distrio, o

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipula-
ticn entered into by the defendant therein naped and the plaintiff, which
stipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and (lyde Jacobs, Sr., Guardian
Ad Litem, of Clyde Jacobs, Jr., & minor, defendant herein, have, by the
stipulation above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to be
paid by the plaintiff for the teking of the estate in Tract No. A-152, as
set forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking hereto-
fore filed in this cause, is the total sum of $25.00, inclusive of laterest.
The sum of $25.00, was deposited into the Registry of thie Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking
herein. The Court hes jurisdiction of the perties and the subject matter of
this action. Service of process has been perfected elther personallyo by
publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
€ivil Procedure, on all partles defendsnt baving compensable interests in
the subject tract.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COVRT ORDEFED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinsbove re-
ferred to, as said tract 1s described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. A-152, is the sum of $25.C0, inclusive of interest; and

(C) The Clerk of the Court is authcrized and directed to draw a
check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount of $25.00,
made payable to Clyde Jaccbs, Sr., Guerdien Ad Litem of Clyde Jacobs, Jr.,
and ceuse payment to be made

Entered this [ {/ day of September, 1962.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITEL STATES DLSIRLCT JUDGE
APFROVED:
W. R. THIXTON, JR,

Assistant U. 3. Attorney



FILED
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, SEP 171962

NCBLE ¢, HOOD
Civil No. 4943 Clerk, U, 5. Districs Gt
I'racts Nos. 2515 and
2515E

Plaintiff,
vs.

Lo2.84 Acres of land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties,
Oklshcme, and Curt D. Edgertom, et al,
and Unknown Owhers,

Subordination of Minerals

e e o e A P N e

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipula-
tion entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendants therein
naped, which stipulation 1s tendered herewith for iling herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff apmd C. W. and Edith Armstesd,
Frank A. end Esther Armstesd and Margaret Newton, defendants herein, have,
by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to
bepaid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estale in Tracts Nos. 2515
and 2515E, as set forth and deseribed in the Compleint and Declaration of
Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the total sum of $49.00, inclusive
of interest, which amocunt was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tracta upon the filing of the Declara-
tion of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action. Service of process hes been perfected either
personally or by publicetion of notice, as presceribed by Rule 71A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable
interests in the subject tracts. The Court further finds that the above-named
defendants were the scle owners of the captlioned tracte on the date of teking,
and they are entitled to the entire sward therefor.

IT I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint apd Declaration of Taking in ani to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tracte Nos. 2515 and 2515E, is the sum of $49.00, inclusive of
interest, which gum has heretofore been disbursed by Orders of this Court.

Entered thig ///_” day of September, 1962.

PLLEN E. BARROW
~ONTIE ORTES DISIRICT JU00E
APFROVED:
W. R THIXTON, 4g,

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Asgistant U. 3. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,
Plaintiff,

Civil Ho. 5205 F l L: E D

)

)

)

)

va. g
170.01 Acres of Land More or Less, g Tract No. A-152E

i

)

Situate in Tulsa and Osage Counties, SeP 1952
Oklahoma, and Clyde Jaccbs, Jr.,
et al, and Unknown Owners, NOHBLE ¢ HOOT

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On thls day this csuse comes on for considerastiocn on the stipula-
tion entered into by the defendasnts therein named end the plaintiff, which
stipulation ie tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that pleintiff and (lyde Jacobs, Sr., Guardian ad
Iitem for Clyde Jaccbs, Jr., a minor, defendante herein, have, by the stipu-
lation above referred to, agreed that the Jusi compensation to be paid by the
plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tract No. A-152E, as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this
¢suse, is the total sum of $50.00, inclusive of interest. The sum of $50.00
wags deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation
for sald tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking herein. The
Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of this scticn.
Service of process has been perfected either personally or by publication of
notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant having compensable irterests in the subject tract.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDEFED AND ADJUDGED:

() The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Decleration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove re-
ferred to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. A-152E, is the sum of $50.00, inclusive of interest;

(C} The Clerk of the Court is authcrized and directed to draw a
check op the funds in the Registry of this Court in the emount of $50.00,

mede payable to Clyde Jaccbs, Sy., Guardian Ad Litem of Clyde Jaccobs, Jr.,
and cause payment to be made.

74
Entered this // ™ day of September, 1962.

ALLEN E. BARROW

" URITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:
W. R. THIXTON, JR.

WO R. THIXION, JR.

Asgistant U. S. Attorney

© it 0 = en S e A R Rl - -

Cleek, U. 8. District Cowe



FIEED/

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
RORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA SEP 149077

NOBLE C. HC?&TW

Clerk, U, 8, District C-vie

United States of America,
Plaintif?,

va. Civil Ho. 4585

)
)
)
)
)
)
}  Trect No. B-204
576.95 Acres of land, More or less, }
Situete in Creel and Pawnee Counties, )
Cklahoma, and Clyde Foster, et al, )
and Unknown Owners, }
)
]

Defendants.

AMENDMENT TO JUDCMENT

On this dsy this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of
plain6 t1ff for an amendment to the judgment heretofore entered on Aupust 17,
1062,

The court finds thet throupgh inadverbtance the judpment in this cause
failed to recite and include a stipulaetion for exclusion of property enter-
ed into between plaintiff and defendant cwners and filed in this cause on
December 8, 1959, wherein the defendant owners apreed to deposit the sum of
$600.00 for the exclusion of improvements, anl wherein it wae atipulated
and agreed thet the total just compensation ol .,10,300.00 would be reduced
by this amount, namely 5600.00.

The court further finds that the defenadsnt owners, pursuani to the
terms of said stipulation did so redeposit th: sum of ,600.00 into the Resis-
try of the Court Clerk and that sald sum remaing on depoeit as of this day,
subject to being refunded to the talking agency, and that the total just
compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teldnp of Tract No. B-20k4
is $9,700.00 instead of the $10,300.00, due to the stipwlation for exclusion
of property and the J600.00 consideration thereupon.

The court also finds that the judpmerr: herein above referred to is
true and correct in all pearticulars except for the necessity of reference
to the stipulation for exclusion of propertr and the concurring adjustment
of the total amount distributed to said ov.. s.

IT IS, THEREFORE, DY THE COURT ORTERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) Thet the mbove findings be incorporated into the judpment
referred to, in more particular that the just compensation peid to the defen-
dant owners for the taking of Tract Mo. B~-204 be and is .,9,700.00, inclusive
of interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order of this court;

{B) The stipulation for exclusion of property, wherein 1t was azreed
that the total award be reduced by the sum of ,600.00 is hereby confirmed,
the defendent owmers Baving redeposited that samounmt;

‘ (C) There remains on depoeit in the Registry of the Court the sum
of 600.00, and the Clerk of the Court is directed and authorized to draw a
check in that amount, ;600.00, made payable to the United States Treasury,
- andt to forward sald check to the taking apency, the Corps of Englneers, U.S.

Army, .
ALLEN E. BARROW

Judge, Uridted States District Court
APPROVED :
W. R. THIXTON, JR.

V. R, THIXTON, JR.
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

o R e e aiemi ek pandira gt 5 R,



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR TIE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF O:{LAIOMA _
SEP 171962
bni .
nited States of America, NOBLE C. HOOD

Plaintiff, Clerk, U, 8. District Coutt

vB. Civil No. 473k

353..85 Acres of Tand, More or lLess,
Situste in Creek and Pawnee Counties,
Oklahoms, and George Deitz, et al,
and Unknown Qwners,

end G~T1iE-2

)

)

)

)

%

g Tracts No. G-T1lE-1
g {Surface full estate)
)

)

)

Pefendants,

JUDCMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this ceuse comes on for consideration on the stipula-
tion entered into by the defendants therein remed and the Plaintlff, which
stipuletion is tendered herewith for filing lerein.

The court Tinds that plaintiff and Cerrcll R. Hughes » H. D. Lang-
ston end Mary E. Lengston, defendants herein, have, by the stipulation
above referred %o, agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the
Plaintiff for the taking of the estates in Tracts Nos. O-T1lE-1 and C-TL1E-2
a8 set forth and described in the Complaint end Declaration of Taking here-
tofore filed in this cause, 1s the total sum of #125.00, inclusive of inter-
eat. The sum of 475.00 was deposited into the regletry of this court as
estimated just compensation for sald tracts upon the Tiling of the Declara-
tion of Taking herein. The court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected either
bersonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compens-
eble interests in the subject tracts.

1T IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDCED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Talking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the tak-
ing of Tracts Wos. ¢-T11E-1 and E-2 is the suu of $125.00, inciusgive of
interest; and :

(C)} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
court the deficlency in the amount of 150.00, without interest., The Clerk
of the Court is directed and authorized, upon receipt of the amount of the
deficiency, to draw a check in the amount of J125,00, made payable to Mary
E. Langeton and Carroll R. Hughes, jointly, a1d cavse peyment to be mede.

Entered this 4"7_ 7% day of September, 196%.

ALLEN E, BARROW
Judge, United Staltes District Court

APPROVED:
W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. R. THINTON, JR.
Assistant U. 8. Attorney




FILED
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COULT FOR THE
HORTHEZN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA -
SEP 121989

United States of America, ) NOBLE ¢ HOOD
) Clerk, U. 5. o toHE
Flaintlff, ) % U 8. Districe Cogn
)
ve., g CIVIL NO. hLBS1
334.19 Acres of -Land, Mere or )
Leas, Situate in Tulsa, Creek ) Tracts Nes. G-700, 0-7O0E-1,
and Pawnee Counties, Oklshoma, ) fi~2 and E-3
and G. B. Suppes, st al, and )
Unknown Qwners, )
)
Defendants, )}

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

Ot this day this cause comes on for consideration on the moticn
of plaintiff for a judgment on the options granted by the defendsnts and
scceptad by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of Merica, plaintiff hereis.

The Court finds that prior to the isstitution of the above pro-
ceading the United States of America and the defencants, (lenn Johnson and
Modena Johnson, entered inte & contract and agresment as evidenced by options
for the purchase of land granted by said defendants and accepted on behall
of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, whearein
it was agreed that the amount of $250.00, inclusive of interaest, would be
awarded as just compsnsation for the taking of the estate to be condemned
in Tracts Nos. G-700, G-TOOE-1, E-2 and E-3, us such estate and said tracts
are described in the Camplaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed
in this cause.

The Court further finds that ths above-named defendants ware the
sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of takings that they
are entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and agreement
is a valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
elther personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tracts and that a copy of a
motioﬁ for judgment has been served on all parties making an appearance and

demanding notice of 21l proceedings.




IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND AL UDGFD:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the cstate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking ir and to the land hereinebove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed; and

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tracts Nos. G-700, G-7O0CE-1, E-~2 and E-3 is the sum of $250.00,
inclusive of interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order

of this Court.

Entered this /7  day of 2324 1962,

ALLEN E. BARROW

JUDGl, Unlted States District Court

APPROVED

W. R. THIXTON, JR,

. R 'ON, JR.,
Assistant U. 3. Attoraey

S ek i e s gt A A b o e e B, g wbaveer aoen s e e ket e e e e




